

Agreement

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education

and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

September 1, 2007

to

August 31, 2012

Table of Contents

Article

1	Application	
2	Term	4
3	Administration of the Basic Salary Schedule	4
4	Allowances School Personnel	. 10
5	Allowances Other Personnel	. 12
6	Administrative Appointments and Designations	. 13
7	Provisions Applicable to Teachers Employed as Substitute Teachers	. 14
8	Provisions Applicable to Teachers Employed in Community and Continuing	
	Education Programs, Summer School Programs and other CBE Sponsored	
	Activities	. 15
9	Employment	. 17
10	General Leave of Absence	20
11	Deferred Salary Leave Plan	21
12	Leave - President, The Economic Policy Committee Chair and One other	
	Local Official of the Calgary Public Teachers Local #38, Alberta Teachers'	
	Association	22
13	Professional Improvement Fellowship	23
14	Staff Development Fund	.26
15	Graduate Study Leave	
16	Parental Leaves of Absence	
17	Temporary Leaves of Absence	
18	Job Sharing	33
19	Sick Leave With Pay	
20	Group Benefits Plan	36
21	Retired Employee Benefits Package	38
22	Grievance and Interpretation Procedure	39
23	Working Conditions	
24	Employment Insurance Premium Reduction	
25	Secondment	
26	General Application	
Appen	dix A Recognition of Non-University Courses for Salary Purposes	45
Appen	dix B Evaluation for Teachers with Administrative Designations	46
Appen	dix C Offer of General Leave of Absence	48
Appen	dix D Categories for Recall	51
Appen	dix E Government – ATA Memorandum of Agreement	
	of Understanding ATA Representation and Membership	
	of Understanding Parking Fees	54
	of Agreement Chinook Learning Services	
_etter	of Understanding Sick Leave	55

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

	made this d	ay of	_, 2008
Between			
The E	Board of Trustees of the Ca	algary Board of Education, here	ein called "the Board"
and	•		
	Alberta Teachers' Associati e teachers employed by the	on, herein called "the Associati Board.	on", acting on behalf
	the Association is the duly y the Board and	certified bargaining agent for the	he teachers
WHEREAS,	the Board is the Board of	Trustees or delegated authority	and
	such teachers' terms and object of negotiation between	conditions of employment and t n the parties and	their salaries have
WHEREAS, all the terms	the parties desire that these of employment of the teac	e matters be set forth in an Ag hers and	reement to govern
WHEREAS, including but	this agreement is made put t not limited to the <i>School A</i>	rsuant to the laws of the provinct and the Labour Relations Co	nce of Alberta ode.
The Board a	nd the Association agree a	s follows:	
1.	APPLICATION		
1.1		applicable to all persons who re of their employment with the Bo	
	 Superintendent(s) Director(s) Coordinator, Leadersh Coordinator, Teacher services Executive Assistant to 		ve Staffing
1.2	respect to teachers covered allowances and salaries for positions shall be determined.	designate new administrative ped by this agreement. Applicate or such newly created or designed after consultation with the that of the Association before the	ole administrative nated administrative Calgary Public

- 3 -

CBE/ATA

advertised or the appointment is made. Such consultation shall take place within fifteen (15) days of the Board advising the Local, in writing, of its intent to create or designate said new administrative positions. Consultation shall consist of at least one meeting between the representatives of the parties. Further consultative procedures may be determined in each instance by mutual consent of the parties.

2. TERM

- 2.1 The term of this Agreement is September 1, 2007, to August 31, 2012. Unless stated otherwise, this Agreement shall take effect on the date both parties have ratified and shall continue in full force and effect through August 31, 2012.
- Either party wishing to amend or to terminate this Agreement shall give to the other party notice of such desire, in writing, not less than sixty (60) days and not more than one hundred and eighty (180) days prior to the last date stated in clause 2.1.
- 2.3 If notice has been given in accordance with clause 2.2, the Board agrees not to alter terms and conditions of employment should negotiations continue beyond the expiry date or until a strike or lockout occurs.
- Any conclusions reached in the 2007 to 2012 Agreement shall, if so agreed, be made retroactive to September 1, 2007.
- 2.5 Both parties agree to direct their bargaining teams to continue to collaborate on topics of mutual interest for possible inclusion in the next round of collective bargaining or for amendment of the collective agreement in accordance with clause 2.6
- 2.6 The parties may by mutual consent agree to amend the provisions of this collective agreement during the term.

3. ADMINISTRATION OF THE BASIC SALARY SCHEDULE

Categories representing years of teacher education beyond Alberta Grade XII and steps representing years of teacher experience.

\sim	П	_	/ A	~	۸
ι.	м	ь.	ΙА		А

3.1 Basic Salary Schedule

Effective September 1, 2007

STEP	С	D	Е	F
0	40,288	48,371	51,204	54,449
1	40,288	51,204	54,046	57,281
2	42,325	54,046	56,883	60,122
3	44,358	56,883	59,712	62,957
4	46,396	59,712	62,547	65,790
5 & 6	48,438	62,547	65,390	68,632
7	50,473	65,390	68,224	71,466
8	52,509	68,224	71,060	74,299
9	54,554	71,060	73,901	77,135
10	56,383	73,901	76,734	79,978
11		76,923	79,757	82,999

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

3.1.1 Effective September 1, 2008, Step 6 will be abolished and Step 7 will become a combined Step named "Step 6 & 7".

Effective September 1, 2009, Step 7 will be abolished and Step 8 will become a combined Step named "Step 7 & 8".

Effective September 1, 2010, Step 8 will be abolished and Step 9 will become a combined Step named "Step 8 & 9".

Effective September 1, 2011, Step 9 will be abolished and Step 10 will become a combined Step named "Step 9 & 10".

3.2 **Salary Administration**

3.2.1 General

A teacher shall be placed in salary categories, according to the statement of qualifications issued by the Alberta Teachers' Association Teacher Qualifications Service in accordance with the policies and principles approved by the Teacher Salary Qualifications Board, established by Memorandum of Agreement among the Department of Education, the Alberta Teachers' Association and the Alberta School Trustees' Association, dated 1967-03-23 subject to Appendix "A" of the Collective Agreement.

3.2.2 Initial Salary Placement

- 3.2.2.1 A teacher upon commencement of employment, must submit proof of:
 - (a) teacher qualifications in the form of a TQS evaluation or an in-service course or a music diploma.
 - (b) experience, in writing.

Such proof must be submitted within one hundred and twenty (120) days from the date of employment, in order to obtain, retroactively to the date of employment, an improvement in category placement and experience placement, respectively. Failure to do so will result in adjustments being made on the first of the month following submission of proof, unless the submission of proof is beyond the control of the teacher.

- 3.2.2.2 Pending receipt of a statement of qualifications from the Teacher Qualifications Service, the Board in accordance with applicable verified data in the teacher's file will establish a tentative salary. Teachers who have at least four years of university education will initially be paid the minimum salary rate applicable to four years of university education. The teacher's salary shall be adjusted to reflect actual years of university education after submitting the statement of qualification from TQS.
- 3.2.2.3 Upon commencement of employment, a teacher shall be granted one (1) increment for each full year of teaching experience acquired prior to current engagement with the Board, where the teacher having such experience, held a valid teaching certificate. The maximum number of increments granted shall be that provided for in the teacher's category of teacher education.
- Where the new appointee's teaching experience includes partial years of service or periods of part-time service, full years of service shall be calculated as the number of full days of teaching experience in those years divided by 200. Any remainder of 150 or more days shall be counted as a full year.
- 3.2.2.5 Any residual number of days of teaching experience beyond the full years of teaching experience recognized under clause 3.2.2.4 shall be credited to a teacher for accumulation towards the earning of any future increment.

3.2.3 Experience Increments

3.2.3.1 Each teacher who is eligible for an increment shall, on the opening of school or on the first day of September or February immediately following the establishment of such eligibility, be placed on the next higher step on the grid for the appropriate category of teacher education.

- 3.2.3.2 For the purpose of clauses in this Article, teaching experience shall mean:
 - (a) days under contract (continuing, probationary, part-time, interim and temporary) to a Board in a position which requires a teaching certificate as a condition of employment, excluding leaves of absence without salary and vacation periods;
 - (b) days employed as a substitute teacher within the preceding ten years;
 - (c) days taught for the Alberta Distance Learning Centre.
- 3.2.3.3 A teacher who has a minimum of 150 full days teaching experience which have not previously been counted for increment purposes, shall be granted one (1) experience increment in accordance with clause 3.2.3.1, and subject to the limitation of clause 3.2.3.4. Until the teacher reaches the maximum salary of the appropriate category of education, further increments shall be granted for each 150 full days of teaching experience acquired after that date. These increments will be effective on the opening day of school or the first day of September or February immediately following the attainment of the necessary accumulation of days.
- 3.2.3.4 A teacher shall be granted only one (1) experience increment during any one school year.
- 3.2.3.5 The maximum number of days of teaching experience which may be counted for increment purposes during any school year shall be 150 days.
- 3.2.3.6 Subject to clause 3.2.3.5, any residual number of days of teaching experience which the teacher has accumulated at the time an increment is granted under clause 3.2.3.3 shall be credited to the employee for accumulation toward the earning of any future increment.
- 3.2.3.7 A teacher commencing duties who requires a Letter of Authority, shall be allowed one (1) increment only. Any teacher for whom an increment is cancelled shall remain on the same salary step until the deficiency causing the cancellation is removed. When the deficiency is removed, the teacher shall be placed on the step to which the teacher would have been entitled had the increments not been withheld. This placement shall be made on the opening day of school or February 1, immediately following the submission of evidence of a valid teaching certificate, provided that the submission is made on, or prior to, October 31 or March 31, whichever is applicable, unless the submission of proof is beyond the control of the teacher.
- 3.2.3.8 Any supporting data (e.g. TQS evaluation, in-service certificates, etc.) submitted for the purposes of a salary reclassification shall be accompanied by a written request for reclassification and directed to Human Resources.

3.2.4 Salary Adjustments for Increased Years of Training

- 3.2.4.1 The adjustment dates for changes in salaries, due to category reclassification, shall be the opening day of school or February 1 of each school year. The qualifications to be considered applicable to the opening day of school adjustment date shall be only those obtained prior to the opening day of school. The qualifications to be considered applicable to the February 1 adjustment date shall be only those which necessarily include some qualifications which are earned after the opening day of the school year. If the teacher does not submit proof, in the form of a TQS evaluation or an in-service course or a music diploma, that another year of teacher education has been acquired, prior to November 30 applicable to the adjustment date of the opening day of school or prior to April 30 applicable to the adjustment date of February 1, any adjustment in salary shall take effect from the first of the month next following the month of submission.
- 3.2.4.2 In moving from one category of teacher education to a higher one, the teacher shall be placed on the same numbered step in the higher category.

3.2.5 Teachers in Vocational Programs

- 3.2.5.1 The Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority shall have discretionary power to place, on any step of the basic salary schedule in the category determined by the Teacher Salary Qualifications Board, any teacher who is recruited from industry to teach programs in Career and Technology Studies, providing the teacher has successfully completed the teacher training courses provided by the universities of Alberta or their equivalents, in the opinion of the Chief Superintendent or delegated authority.
- 3.2.5.2 Any teacher holding grid placement which includes a category or step adjustment for technical proficiency or experience, who requests and receives approval for a transfer to a completely non-vocational assignment, shall be placed on the appropriate step and the appropriate category of the basic salary schedule in accordance with the number of years of teaching experience and the applicable Teacher Qualifications Service Evaluation as at the effective date of transfer.
- 3.2.5.3 If a teacher, transferred in accordance with clause 3.2.5.2, requests and receives approval for transfer back to a vocational assignment, the former placement shall apply together with earned increments and category changes, if applicable. However, the salary plus the vocational allowance shall not exceed the maximum of the applicable category.

3.2.6 **Discretionary Provisions**

3.2.6.1 The Board reserves the right to consider any application on its merits, and to fix the initial salary above the schedule should it appear in the interest of the Board to do so, provided that the President, Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 is informed as soon as possible.

3.2.6.2 The Board reserves the right to adjust the grid placement of a teacher who holds a valid journeyman's certificate or its equivalent, and who teaches technical or vocational subjects at the senior high school level for which the possession of such journeyman's qualifications is a requirement.

3.3 Salary Payment

The Board shall pay each teacher one-twelfth (1/12) of each teacher's annual salary on the third last school day of each month except June, July and August. Two (2) payments will be made on the third last school day of June and one (1) payment on the third last day of July. Payment shall be by direct deposit to a bank account of each teacher's choice.

3.4 Year-Round and Modified Calendar Schools

- 3.4.1 Pay Schedule Teachers at year round and modified calendar schools under contract with the Calgary Board of Education shall receive their pay based on the regular pay schedule for all teachers. Newly hired teachers or those teachers returning from an unpaid leave shall be entitled to a "transitional payment" in July and/or August provided that there is a minimum of 6 or more scheduled work days in the month in which the teacher is hired or has returned from an unpaid leave. The total value of this transition payment(s) will be recovered from the 12 regular salary payments described in clause 3.3 above. Teachers in receipt of a transition payment(s) who do not work an entire school year shall have the value of any outstanding balance deducted from the final salary payment during that year. In subsequent years of employment, teachers will receive 12 regular salary payments starting in September and in accordance with clause 3.3.
- In any article or clause where the term "summer vacation" is used, "summer vacation" shall be read as "vacation period".
- 3.4.2 Vacation Periods The amount of vacation entitlement for teachers at year round and modified calendar schools who are in receipt of an administrative or supervisory allowance shall be equivalent to that available to teachers in traditional calendar schools. The timing of vacation periods shall be agreed upon between the teacher and the principal or where the teacher is a principal, between the principal and the Chief Superintendent of Schools or Area Director. The Principal in a year round school, while away on vacation, shall be replaced as per clause 4.7.
- 3.4.3 No teacher shall benefit nor suffer loss as a result of being assigned to a year-round school.

4. ALLOWANCES - SCHOOL PERSONNEL

4.1 Principal Allowance

In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, a Principal shall receive the applicable allowance, based on the total staff of the school supervised by the Principal as follows:

Effective Date	1	30 or More but Fewer than 40		50 or More but Fewer than 60	60 or More
Sept. 1, 2007	21,325	25,363	29,405	33,445	37,485

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

4.2 Assistant Principal Allowance

Effective September 1, 2007, in addition to the salary earned as a teacher, each Assistant Principal shall receive an allowance of fourteen thousand, three hundred and eighty-eight dollars (\$14,388).

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

- The size of the total staff of the school supervised by the Principal is determined as of September 30 of each year.
- 4.4 Part-time staff supervised by the Principal are to be included on a pro rata basis in calculating the appropriate allowances where they equate to full-time equivalents in a school.
- 4.5 Schools shall have the following administrative personnel in addition to the Principal:

10 or more total FTE teaching staff excluding the Principal	1 Assistant Principal
17 or more total FTE teaching staff excluding the Principal	1 Assistant Principal and 1 Vice Principal

provided, however, that in larger schools the administrative organization may consist of a Principal and Assistant Principals, together with such other officials as may be necessary or desirable for the efficient functioning of the school. The Principal and staff of a school, in consideration of the school's educational needs, may make application to the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority for the appointment of two (2) or more

Learning Leaders in lieu of a Vice Principal where the school is entitled to such an appointment.

- 4.6 No decrease shall hereafter be made in the salary of a Principal in consequence of a reduction in the staff of his or her school, if such Principal has been employed continuously in the service of the Board for a period of not less than twenty (20) years nor, in other cases, until such time as it appears to the satisfaction of the Board that such reduction is likely to be of considerable duration.
- 4.7 A teacher who is appointed to the responsibilities of a position with an administrative allowance for more than five (5) consecutive school days shall be paid the administrative allowance of the appointed position for the duration of the acting assignment.

4.8 Annual Allowances

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2007
Vice Principals	4,252
Learning Leader	2,140

Effective December 18, 2007, teachers previously appointed to the position of Coordinator will be appointed to the position of Vice Principal.

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

4.9 Effective September 1, 2007, teachers who serve concurrently in two (2) or more schools not located on the same campus shall receive, in addition to their applicable regular salaries, an allowance of one thousand and fifteen dollars (\$1,015).

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

4.10 No teacher shall suffer a loss of salary and administrative allowance(s) due only to any reorganization taking place during the currency of this agreement. If an administrative appointment is terminated as a result of a reorganization, the salary and allowances of the affected teacher shall be red circled for a period of up to three (3) years from the date of reorganization.

Red circling means the maintenance of the teacher's salary and allowance(s) prior to the reorganization until such time as the teacher's salary and applicable allowance(s) under the collective agreement exceed the red circled amount or the expiry of three (3) years, whichever occurs first.

5. ALLOWANCES - OTHER PERSONNEL

5.1 In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, incumbents of the following positions shall receive the applicable annual administrative allowance as outlined below:

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2007
Consultant	4,252
Specialist	12,723
Supervisor	21,756
Associate	18,807
Strategist	4,252

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

A teacher appointed to the position of Consultant on or after December 18, 2007, shall be paid the teacher's current salary and allowances or the teacher's current salary plus the allowance for a Consultant as set out in clause 5.1, whichever is greater.

A teacher appointed to the position of Consultant before December 18, 2007, shall be paid the allowance for a Consultant set out in clause 5.1 in addition to the teacher's salary and allowance at the time of appointment.

No teacher shall suffer a loss of salary and administrative allowance(s) described in clause 5.1 due only to any reorganization taking place during the currency of this agreement. If an administrative appointment is terminated as a result of a reorganization, the salary and allowance(s) of the affected teacher shall be red circled for a period of up to three (3) years from the date of reorganization.

Red circling means the maintenance of the teacher's salary and allowance(s) prior to the reorganization until such time as the teacher's salary and applicable allowance(s) under the collective agreement exceed the red circled amount or the expiry of three (3) years, whichever occurs first.

CBE/ATA	- 12 -	

6. ADMINISTRATIVE APPOINTMENTS AND DESIGNATIONS

- Subject to clauses 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.9, 6.10, 6.11, 6.12 and 6.13 of this agreement, all administrative designations and appointments shall be continuing unless removed by the Board in accordance with this agreement and the *School Act* (RSA 2000).
- Teachers appointed to an administrative designation shall be appointed to that designation on a probationary basis for up to one year to determine the teacher's suitability for a continuing designation.
- Teachers may be appointed to a second year of an administrative designation on a probationary basis upon mutual consent. Reasons for a second probationary year shall be provided in writing to the teacher by April 30.
- The Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority may recommend the removal of a probationary designation referred to in article 6 provided the removal of this designation adheres to the *School Act* and processes and criteria described in Appendix "B".
- Removal of a probationary designation or failure to grant a continuing designation referred to in article 6, is subject to the arbitration procedure as outlined in clauses 22.8 to 22.16.
- The evaluation process for administrative designations and appointments will adhere to Appendix "B".
- Teachers with continuing administrative appointments and designations shall, in the event of a termination of designation, refer any appeal to a Board of Reference under the *School Act*. The provisions of the grievance and arbitration procedure in article 22 shall not apply to continuing administrative appointments.
- Upon resignation or termination of an administrative designation, the teacher shall be returned to a position no less favorable than occupied immediately prior to the appointment to the administrative designation provided the teacher's contract of employment continues in force pursuant to the *School Act*.
- 6.9 One Year Term Subject to Re-appointment

Learning Leaders shall be appointed until June $30^{\rm th}$ and are subject to re-appointment each year.

$\overline{}$	_	_		~~	
	-	E/	/A		/۱
		. ,	~		$\overline{}$

6.10 Non Renewal Positions

Specialists and Consultants are appointed on the basis of three (3) year term appointments which may be extended in exceptional circumstances by the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority for additional periods of time, mutually agreed upon, to a maximum of three (3) years.

Teachers appointed to a continuing designation as Specialist prior to December 18, 2007, will maintain their designation.

6.11 System Principal

A teacher appointed to the position of System Principal shall be paid the teacher's current salary and allowances or the teacher's current salary plus the allowance of a Principal of a school with a staff of less than thirty (30) teachers whichever is greater. Such position shall be term specific.

6.12 System Assistant Principal

A teacher appointed to the position of System Assistant Principal shall be paid the teacher's current salary and allowances or the teacher's current salary plus the allowance of an Assistant Principal set out in clause 4.2 whichever is greater. Such position shall be term specific.

- Vacancies in administrative positions created by temporary absences may be filled on an acting basis.
- Teachers with acting designations are eligible to apply for available administrative positions.

7. PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO TEACHERS EMPLOYED AS SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS

7.1 Effective September 1, 2007, substitute teachers shall be paid one hundred and eighty dollars and seventy-seven cents (\$180.77) (including 4% vacation pay) per day worked. Half days will be paid at 50% of the full-day rate.

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

7.2 Effective December 18, 2007, substitute teachers employed for a period of two (2) consecutive teaching days or more, as a replacement for a specific teacher, shall be placed on the basic salary schedule, according to teacher qualifications and experience, on the second (2nd) and consecutive subsequent days in the same assignment. The application of this

provision shall not result in a reduction in earnings for the first day of the assignment.

This period of consecutive employment during the school year shall not be considered interrupted or non-consecutive, if a holiday, teachers' convention, professional day or such other system-regulated break interrupts the substitute teacher's continuity in the classroom.

- 7.3 By August 1 of each year, a substitute teacher shall be issued a statement of the number of days taught during the past school year.
- The Board agrees to provide a group benefits plan for substitute teachers. The group benefits plan refers to life insurance, accidental death and dismemberment, extended health care benefits (hospitalization and major medical) and basic dental insurance. The cost of the benefit plan premiums shall be one hundred (100%) percent paid by the substitute teacher. Participation in the plan shall be a condition of employment for all substitutes who are not enrolled in plans outlined in articles 20 or 21 of the collective agreement.
- 7.4.1 Should a substitute teacher be unable to work as a result of an injury sustained while performing his/her duties for the Board, the teacher shall be paid an amount of money equal to the per diem rate specified in clause 7.1 up to a maximum of twenty (20) consecutive teaching days immediately following the injury, provided the inability to work as a result of the injury is verified by a physician who is acceptable to the Board. Upon receiving written verification of this injury causing the absence from work, the Board shall pay for the cost of completing the necessary documentation up to the maximum amount specified in the Alberta Medical Association guidelines.
- 7.5 Substitute teachers who have attained a minimum of 300 days of satisfactory teaching service with the Board in the previous seven (7) years, and who have not been placed on the substitute roster at the start of the next school year, shall upon request, be notified of the reasons in writing.
- 7.6 Substitute teachers who are requested by the Department of National Defence (DND) for military service shall be returned to the substitute roster, upon their request. Teachers with a temporary contract who are requested by the Department of National Defence for military service shall be considered as a viable candidate for any appropriate vacant position that is consistent with their previous teaching experience, upon their request.
- 8. PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO TEACHERS EMPLOYED IN CHINOOK LEARNING SERVICES, SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS AND OTHER CALGARY BOARD OF EDUCATION SPONSORED ACTIVITIES
- Upon request to the Director of Chinook Learning Services or designate, an Adult Academic Program (AAP) teacher shall be issued a statement reflecting the number of hours taught during the past school year.

When a Certificate of Qualifications as a teacher, as issued under the *School Act*, is required as a condition of employment for teachers employed on an hourly basis, the teacher shall be paid the following hourly rates.

Teachers who have less than five (5) years of continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive four percent (4%) vacation pay added to the hourly amount. Teachers who have five (5) or more continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive six percent (6%) vacation pay.

Five (5) years or more continuous employment means one (1) course taught in each of two (2) semesters each year for five (5) years or more.

Effective Date	Basic Rate	With 4% Vacation Pay	With 6% Vacation Pay
Sept. 1, 2007	54.32	56.49	57.58

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

8.2.1 Teachers designated to supervise summer school programs shall be paid a sum of three hundred and seventy-one dollars (\$371) for each day worked.

Commencing September 1, 2008, for the term of this Agreement, this clause will be adjusted annually in accordance with Appendix E of this Agreement.

- 8.3 The Board agrees to pay one (1) hour, at the regular rate, to teachers employed in Chinook Learning Services for each full block of fifteen (15) hours instructional time, or prorated part thereof, served by such teachers in the employ of the Board. This is unassigned time in recognition of non-instructional duties.
- The Board agrees to pay of one (1) hour, at the regular rate, to teachers employed in Chinook Learning Services for each full block of thirty (30) hours instructional time, or prorated part thereof, served by teachers in the employ of the Board. This payment is limited to teachers who instruct in the Adult Academic, English as a Second Language, or Language Instruction for Newcomers to Canada programs. This payment is in lieu of benefits.
- The Board agrees to pay annually a long service award of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) to a teacher who has provided instruction for ten (10) or more semesters at Chinook Learning Services. The Board agrees to pay annually a long service award of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) to a teacher who has provided instruction for twenty (20) or more semesters at Chinook Learning Services.

Notwithstanding clause 8.2, where the Board offers a teacher employed at Chinook Learning Services the opportunity to complete non-instructional duties and the teacher accepts, the teacher shall be paid one-half (1/2) of the applicable hourly rate in clause 8.2 per hour of duties.

9. EMPLOYMENT

- 9.1 Upon request, all new appointees to the teaching staff shall submit:
 - a) a valid Alberta teaching certificate or letter of authority
 - b) a birth certificate
 - c) a medical certificate of sound health on a form provided by the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority
 - d) proof of previous teaching experience from previous employer(s),
 - e) evidence of teacher qualifications in the form of a TQS evaluation, and
 - f) any other information which may be required for official record purposes.
- 9.2 Teachers who change their names during the school year shall provide Human Resources with appropriate evidence (e.g., copy of marriage certificate, at the time of request for change). Data must be submitted promptly, especially when a change in teaching certificate is applicable.
- 9.3 The Calgary Board of Education shall ensure an electronic copy of the current Collective Agreement is available to all teachers.

9.4 **Promotion**

- 9.4.1 Seniority will be considered along with other factors in determining promotions but on no account will be considered the most important factor.
- 9.4.2 Seniority will have greater weight when comparing persons with relatively little service than when comparing persons with many years of service. All persons with twenty (20) years or more service will generally be considered to have equal seniority.
- 9.4.3 Total teaching experience will be considered as a factor in determining promotions.
- 9.4.4 Nothing herein shall in any way restrict the Calgary Board of Education from making promotions based on ability and merit.
- 9.5 Teachers unable to carry on their duties, due to causes covered by the terms of the Agreement, shall give, if possible, at least one (1) hour's notice to the central Human Resources before school assembles, so that proper substitutes may be obtained. Before returning to duty, the absent teacher shall notify the central Human Resources of such intended return. If returning for the morning sessions, the notification must be given before 7:00

a.m. and for afternoon sessions, before 11:00 a.m. Failure to observe this regulation shall result in the loss to the teacher of one-half (1/2) day's salary whether the substitute teacher is required or not, provided however, at the discretion of the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority, after investigations of the circumstances, the charging of a substitute teacher's salary may be waived.

- 9.6 Teachers will render service for not more than two hundred (200) consecutive days, commencing the opening day of school in each school year, exclusive of vacation periods, weekends, holidays and semester breaks. Notwithstanding the above, it is recognized that teachers who are in receipt of an administrative or supervisory allowance, shall accept the professional responsibility of having their schools operational on the opening day of school each school term, semester or other division of the school year. In a like manner, such teachers shall accept the professional responsibility of completing all activities connected with school closing including closing of tracks.
- 9.6.1 Notwithstanding clause 9.6, a teacher who is not in receipt of an administrative or supervisory allowance who renders service during a vacation period, at the request of the Chief Superintendent of Schools, or the delegated authority, shall be paid 1/400th of the teacher's total annual salary for each half day of work or be given equivalent time off in lieu.
- 9.6.2 Notwithstanding clause 9.6, a teacher who is in receipt of an administrative or supervisory allowance who renders service during a vacation period, at the request of the Chief Superintendent of Schools, or the delegated authority, shall receive time off in lieu during the school year for the actual time worked or be paid 1/400th of the teacher's total annual salary and allowances for each half day of work.
- 9.6.3 Except for Learning Leaders and Strategists, teachers appointed to administrative or supervisory positions and assigned to Board administrative offices which operate on a year round basis shall be entitled to an annual vacation of not less than six (6) weeks, exclusive of the week between Christmas Day and New Year's Day. The length of vacation shall be determined by the workload of the office and the teachers shall be so informed prior to April 30 of each year.
- 9.7 When a teacher is transferred pursuant to Section 104 of the *School Act*, or any enactment substituted therefore, the Chief Superintendent of Schools, or the delegated authority, shall, upon written request of the teacher, give, in writing, the Board's reason or reasons for the transfer.

9.8 Reduction Of Teaching Staff

9.8.1 In the event that a reduction in teaching staff is necessary, the Board will seek to effect this reduction through attrition.

- 9.8.2 Where a reduction in teaching staff and system program cuts cannot be achieved by attrition, system seniority will be the sole determining factor.
- 9.8.3 Teachers subject to termination shall be offered involuntary leave based on the agreement between the Alberta Teachers' Association and the Calgary Board of Education included as Appendix "C".
- 9.8.4 Teachers shall be offered involuntary leaves based on seniority. Those teachers who choose not to accept an involuntary leave shall be terminated in accordance with Board policy and the *School Act*. Employees who take the involuntary leave shall be eligible for recall based on field of employment (as determined by Teacher Staffing) and secondly on seniority within the field of employment. Refer to Appendix "C" of this agreement for guidelines relating to involuntary leaves.

9.9 **Seniority**

- 9.9.1 The following types of service with the Calgary Board of Education will be used to calculate system seniority for teachers on a continuing contract of employment:
 - all broken or continuous service covered by this collective agreement while teaching on continuing, interim, temporary or probationary contracts of employment
 - b) substitute teaching and/or Adult Academic Program teaching
 - c) paid sick leaves
 - d) professional improvement leaves and/or fellowships
 - e) maternity and/or adoption leaves, each of up to six (6) months
 - f) exchange teaching and/or service provided as university associate and/or while on secondment to other organizations
 - g) ATA duty and/or DND service and/or jury duty
 - h) authorized leaves of thirty (30) working days or less.

A teacher shall only be entitled to accumulate one year of service per school year.

- 9.9.2 For positions requiring a journeyman's ticket, private sector experience as outlined in Article 3, shall be used to calculate additional seniority while employed in such a position.
- 9.9.3 In the event of a tie, any teaching service within Canada that requires a teaching certificate as a condition of employment shall be counted for seniority.
- 9.9.4 The Calgary Board of Education will undertake to produce a system seniority list of all teachers covered by this collective agreement. A copy will be given to the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38. Individual teachers will receive a statement of accumulated system seniority (years plus months). Teachers will be expected to verify the accuracy of these statements.

- 9.9.5 Where agreement cannot be reached regarding the accuracy of an employee's system seniority statement, the employee has the right to appeal under the provisions of Article 22 of this collective agreement.
- 9.9.6 Where system seniority is a consideration, the definition of seniority in clause 9.9.1 will be used.

10. GENERAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE

- 10.1 Upon application by the teacher a general leave of absence may be granted at no cost to the Board for a period of up to one (1) year.
- 10.2 Applications shall be submitted to the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority by March 15th of the school year prior to the commencement of the leave, except in the event of emergent or unforeseen circumstances.
- A general leave may be extended for an additional period upon written application by the teacher and upon approval by the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority. Requests to extend a general leave of absence shall be submitted by February 15th of the school year of the general leave.
- Should the application be refused, the applicant will be given a letter stating the reasons for refusal.
- 10.5 Each teacher, scheduled to return to duties at the start of the school year following a general leave of absence, shall notify the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority in writing by March 15th of the previous school year confirming the teacher's decision to return to duties, or of the teacher's decision to resign.
- Each teacher, scheduled to return to duties at any time other than the start of a school year following a general leave of absence, shall notify the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority in writing, at least sixty (60) calendar days prior to the scheduled return date confirming the teacher's decision to return to duties, or of the teacher's decision to resign.
- Each teacher, scheduled to return to duties following a general leave of absence granted in the event of emergent or unforeseen circumstances, shall notify the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority in writing, at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the intended return date confirming the teacher's decision to return to duties, or of the teacher's decision to resign.
- Teachers who fail to provide the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority with written notice of their intention to return to duties, by the relevant deadline specified in 10.5, 10.6 or 10.7, will be sent a letter by registered mail to an address agreed upon by the teacher and Human

Resources staff at the commencement of the leave indicating that the teacher must within forty-five (45) calendar days of the date the letter is mailed advise the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority, in writing, whether or not the teacher is returning to duty on the scheduled date.

- 10.9 If a teacher does not respond within the time limit specified in clause 10.8 or indicates the teacher is not returning to duties on the scheduled date, that teacher's contract of employment will be deemed to be terminated by mutual consent pursuant to section 106 (2) of the *School Act*.
- A teacher granted leave shall be on leave from the school district and not from a particular position. Placement upon return from leave shall be in the position held prior to the commencement or, if not available, in a position consistent with the previous experience of the teacher or one consistent with the training gained by the teacher while on leave. The applicable salary shall be in accordance with the statement of qualifications issued by the Alberta Teachers' Association Teacher Qualifications Service at the time of re-commencement of duties. A teacher who held a continuing administrative designation and who received an allowance just prior to the leave shall be so designated upon return if such a position is available. Only when so designated shall the teacher receive the applicable allowance for that designation.
- Increments will not be credited to a teacher for the period of the leave unless the teacher is actively engaged in teaching during the leave period and meets the requirements of the experience increment provisions of this Agreement.

11. DEFERRED SALARY LEAVE PLAN

- The Board in consultation with the Alberta Teachers' Association, shall offer to all teachers on a permanent contract a Deferred Salary Leave Plan.
- A teacher granted a Deferred Salary Leave shall be on leave from the school district and not from a particular position. Placement, upon return from leave, shall be in the position held prior to commencement or, if not available, in a position consistent with the previous experience of the teacher and/or one consistent with the training gained by the teacher while on Deferred Salary Leave.
- It is understood that increments will not be credited to a teacher for the period of leave under this Article unless the teacher is actively engaged in teaching during the leave period and meets the requirements of the experience increments provisions of this agreement.
- A teacher's benefits will be maintained by the Board during his/her leave of absence. The teacher shall pay to the Board the full cost of any benefit premiums paid on the teacher's behalf.

- 12. LEAVE PRESIDENT, THE ECONOMIC POLICY COMMITTEE CHAIR AND ONE OTHER LOCAL OFFICIAL OF THE CALGARY PUBLIC TEACHERS LOCAL #38, ALBERTA TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION
- 12.1 Upon request for leave, the President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall be seconded from the Board to the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38.
- 12.2 There shall be no cost to the Board during the period of leave.
- The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall be entitled to one (1) experience increment for each year of this leave.
- The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall be listed as a member of the Board's teaching staff.
- The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall receive an applicable salary from the Board according to the collective agreement and shall be subject to its provisions. Notwithstanding other provisions of this collective agreement, the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38, may determine a higher salary or allowance which will be communicated to the salary administration department of Human Resources for payment. The Calgary Public Teachers Local 38, shall reimburse the Board for any salary and allowance paid under this provision at such periods as the Board may request. Higher salaries and allowances paid under this provision will not be red-circled.
- The rights and privileges of such group plans as are specified in the Collective Agreement shall be maintained and continued as for other teachers. All normal deductions such as pension, income tax, and professional fees shall be maintained as for any other teacher.
- The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall retain such seniority on the Board's staff as has been established prior to accepting the Presidency or the Economic Policy Committee Chair or other designated position. The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall be considered for promotions as if still teaching. The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair or one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall be returned to the position held prior to the commencement of leave, or if not available, to a position consistent with his/her previous experience.
- Where The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, held an administrative designation and received an allowance as per Articles 4 and 5 of this Agreement, the designation and conditions in effect at the time of secondment and allowance shall be reinstated upon return. Where an administrative position

is not available, the President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall retain the designation and applicable allowance and be provided with the first suitable position available.

The President, the Economic Policy Committee Chair and one other Local official, as designated by the Local, shall advise the Chief Superintendent of Schools, as soon as possible, when an extension is applicable due to reelection or re-appointment.

13. PROFESSIONAL IMPROVEMENT FELLOWSHIP

Professional Improvement Fellowships shall be granted for the pursuit of university or other formal academic studies. They also shall be granted to enable the teacher to obtain specific skills training, or carry out an approved research project. Fellowships are granted in lieu of salary for activities of up to one (1) year's duration subject to the limitations outlined in this Article. A portion of the Fellowship may be taken as a research grant pursuant to prevailing Income Tax Regulations.

13.1 Eligibility for a Fellowship

- Teachers on continuing contracts of employment are eligible for and may apply for a Professional Improvement Fellowship for activities of one (1) year's duration provided they have been employed by the Board as a teacher for a period of at least seven (7) consecutive years, immediately preceding the commencement of the Fellowship.
- Teachers on continuing contracts of employment are eligible for and may apply for a Professional Improvement Fellowship for activities of up to one-half (½) year's duration provided they have been employed by the Board as a teacher for a period of at least five (5) consecutive years immediately preceding the commencement of the Fellowship.
- 13.1.3 Fellowships shall be granted to teachers who meet the established criteria and whose applications are deemed by the Review Committee for Professional Improvement Fellowships, to be for activities which are responsive to the learning needs of students and which will contribute to the professional growth of the teacher.

13.2 Number of Fellowships Available

The total value of the Professional Improvement Fellowships available in any one school year shall not be less than 0.4% nor more than 0.8% of the Salary Grid cost calculated on September 30 of the year prior to that in which the Fellowships are to be provided. Should the total cost of the Fellowships granted by May 1 be less than the amount established as the minimum for that year, the remainder shall be retained in the Professional Improvement Fellowship fund for the subsequent year. The Review

Committee for Professional Improvement Fellowships may recommend to the Calgary Board of Education and the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 that money allocated to the Professional Improvement Fellowship fund be transferred to the Staff Development Fund. Such a transfer shall be made with the approval of the Board and the Local.

The Review Committee may allocate up to twenty-five percent (25%) of the fund to provide Fellowships of one-half (1/2) year's duration or less.

13.3 **Application Procedure**

- Applications for Fellowships shall be submitted to the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority in the school year prior to the date the activity requiring a Fellowship is to commence. Requests for Professional Improvement Fellowships must be submitted by the following dates:
 - for activities of one-half (1/2) year's duration or more, December 1;
 - for activities of less than one-half (1/2) year's duration, December 1 and also March 1.

The Review Committee may invite applications at any time during the year for Fellowships of less than one-half (1/2) year's duration to be taken in the current school year provided that funds are available and are allocated by the Review Committee for that purpose.

All applications for a Fellowship shall be accompanied by a clear statement of the purposes to be achieved, the expected accomplishments and the documentation by which satisfactory completion of the Professional Improvement Fellowship could be measured.

13.4 Selection Procedure

- The Review Committee for Professional Improvement Fellowships shall be established prior to June 30 each year and shall be composed of two (2) representatives appointed by the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38, and three (3) representatives appointed by the Chief Superintendent of Schools. The committee shall:
 - receive, from the Board, criteria of a general nature to be used in selection of the applicants for Professional Improvement Fellowships and
 - (b) identify candidates to be recommended to the Board for approval.

13.5 **Method of Payment**

13.5.1 A teacher granted a Professional Improvement Fellowship shall be paid, in lieu of salary, monthly instalments equal to sixty-five percent (65%) of the earnings to which the teacher would have been entitled had the teacher not

CBE/ATA	-	24	

been engaged in a professional improvement activity and receiving a Professional Improvement Fellowship.

Notwithstanding the provisions of clause 13.5.1, the teacher may apply to receive a portion of the Professional Improvement Fellowship in the form of a Calgary Board of Education Professional Improvement Fellowship Research Grant. The amount of the grant, not to exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the value of the Fellowship, will be deducted from the total Professional Improvement Fellowship otherwise payable by the Board.

13.6 Conditions of Fellowships

- Teachers desiring to be employed in a remunerative occupation while in receipt of a Professional Improvement Fellowship must receive prior approval by the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority.
- The activity for which the Professional Improvement Fellowship is paid shall be deemed to be an assignment. However, the period of time involved shall not count toward the accumulation of teaching experience with the Board for the purpose of awarding increments pursuant to clause 3.2.3.
- A staff member granted a Professional Improvement Fellowship shall be on a special assignment from the school district and not from a particular position. Placement, upon return from the Fellowship, shall be in the position held prior to commencement or, if not available, in a position consistent with the previous experience of the teacher and/or one consistent with the training gained by the teacher while on Professional Improvement Fellowship. The applicable salary shall be in accordance with verified qualifications at the time of re-commencement of duties.
- Upon return from a Fellowship, teachers who held a continuing administrative designation and who received an allowance as per articles 4 and 5 of this Agreement at the time the Fellowship was granted, shall be placed in the first suitable position available and shall retain the designation for the remaining portion of the term of the administrative designation.
- 13.6.5 Should a teacher return to service before the expiry date of the Fellowship, clauses 13.6.3 and 13.6.4 of this article shall apply only at the date the Fellowship was originally to expire.
- Upon return from a professional improvement activity and prior to recommencement of regular duties, a teacher shall provide the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority with a resume of the activities or studies accomplished during the period of the Fellowship as evidence of compliance with the application under which the Fellowship was granted.
- A teacher granted a full year's Professional Improvement Fellowship shall undertake to return to regular duties at the beginning of the school year following the expiration of the period covered by the Professional

CBE/ATA - 25 - _____

Improvement Fellowship, and shall further undertake not to resign or retire from the services of the Board for at least two (2) years after recommencement of regular duties.

- 13.6.8 Teachers granted half-year Professional Improvement Fellowships shall undertake to return to regular duties immediately after termination of the period covered by the Professional Improvement Fellowship and shall not resign or retire from the services of the Board for at least one (1) year after re-commencement of regular duties.
- Teachers granted Professional Improvement Fellowships for less than one-half (1/2) year's duration shall undertake to return to regular duties immediately after termination of the period covered by the Professional Improvement Fellowship and shall not resign or retire until the end of the school year or until the end of the next full semester, whichever is the later date after re-commencement of regular duties.
- In the event that a teacher does not achieve the purpose of the Fellowship the teacher shall reimburse the Board for the amount of the Professional Improvement Fellowship received. If the teacher resigns or retires at any time before completing the return to service requirements outlined above, the teacher shall pay the Board a percentage of the total value of the Professional Improvement Fellowship equal to the percentage of time remaining in the term of required service.
- 13.6.11 A teacher may be granted more than one (1) full year's Professional Improvement Fellowship provided that such Fellowship is not less than five (5) years from the conclusion of the preceding Fellowship.
- A teacher may be granted more than one-half (1/2) year's Professional Improvement Fellowship provided that such Fellowship is not less than five (5) years from the conclusion of the preceding Professional Improvement Fellowship, or of a leave under article 10.
- 13.6.13 Not more than a combined total of one (1) year's Professional Improvement Fellowship shall be granted for each seven (7) years of service.
- Professional Improvement Fellowships will be recommended only after full consideration has been given to the needs of the school system, to the availability of teacher replacements and to the opportunities for employment upon return from a professional improvement activity. A one-half (1/2) year General leave may be requested by the teacher in combination with a professional improvement activity of one-half (1/2) year's duration.

14. STAFF DEVELOPMENT FUND

14.1 A fund in the amount of \$1,000,000 is available annually to teachers or groups of teachers for the purpose of professional development. This fund shall be known as the Staff Development Fund. This amount will be distributed to Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 in two equal amounts. The

first amount will be provided during the first business week in September and the second amount during the first business week in January.

- The Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 shall administer and control the distribution of the Staff Development Fund. The Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 Treasurer shall provide an annual report to the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority indicating disbursement of the funds and staff development priorities.
- In the event that unallocated funds in the Staff Development Fund exceed the current year's annual amount as at August 31 each year, the Board's contribution in the subsequent year shall be reduced by the amount of the excess.
- An advisory committee of four (4) teachers and a representative to be named by the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority will be appointed to review and revise the guidelines for the fund. The committee will meet as required and shall consider and support the staff development priorities of the Board.
- 14.5 Any teacher or group of teachers may make application to the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 and shall submit a resume of the proposed project. Leaves are subject to the need for and the availability of substitute teachers.

15. GRADUATE STUDY LEAVE

Teachers shall be granted temporary leave of absence with pay for graduate study when they are required to leave before the end of June due to enrolment at educational institutions for a program of summer study. The Board shall be reimbursed for the cost of substitute teachers who are employed due to the absence of the applicable teachers. The costs of substitute teachers employed in these situations shall be shared by all teachers who received temporary leaves of absence under the terms of this clause. A teacher's share of these costs is determined by the number of graduate study leave days taken by the teacher divided by the number of graduate study leave days taken by all teachers times the total actual cost of substitute teachers employed in these situations.

16. PARENTAL LEAVES OF ABSENCE

16.1 **Maternity Leave**

Upon request, a teacher shall be entitled to maternity leave of absence for a period of up to six (6) months commencing on the date of the birth of the teacher's child. Maternity leave may be comprised of health-related and non-health-related periods.

- A teacher shall give the Board at least one (1) month's written notice of her intention to take a maternity leave. Such notice shall be accompanied by a medical certificate indicating that the teacher is pregnant and giving the estimated date of birth.
- 16.1.3 Notwithstanding clause 16.1.1 a teacher may take up to twelve (12) weeks of maternity leave prior to the estimated date of birth. This period of leave will be deducted from the period of maternity leave that would otherwise be available after the birth.
- 16.1.4. Should a teacher wish to continue participation in the benefit plans during maternity leave provided pursuant to clause 16.1.1, the premiums shall continue to be shared between the Board and the teacher pursuant to article 20 of this agreement. Notice of the teacher's intention to continue participation in the benefit plans must be provided to the Board at the same time the maternity leave is requested.
- 16.1.5 Upon expiration of the leave provided pursuant to clause 16.1.1, the teacher shall be reinstated in the position the teacher occupied at the time maternity leave commenced, or be provided with alternative work of a comparable nature, at no less than the salary and other benefits that were applicable at the time the maternity leave commenced.
- During the health-related period of maternity leave, a teacher shall accumulate experience toward the granting of increments. During the non-health-related period of maternity leave, a teacher shall not accumulate experience toward the granting of increments. A teacher on the accumulative sick leave system shall not accumulate sick leave during any portion of the maternity leave.
- The teacher shall receive Supplementary Employment Benefits which, when combined with Employment Insurance Benefits, are equivalent to 100% of salary. The payment of such benefits shall commence on the date of birth of the teacher's child and will continue during the health-related portion of the maternity leave subject to clauses 16.1.8, 16.1.9, 16.1.10, and 16.1.11.
- 16.1.8 Supplementary Employment Benefits will be paid for a period up to eight (8) weeks following the date of birth of the teacher's child provided the teacher is otherwise eligible to receive sick leave benefits.
- 16.1.9 Continuation of Supplementary Employment Benefits beyond eight (8) weeks following the date of birth shall require a medical certificate pursuant to clause 19.7.
- Supplementary Employment Benefits shall be paid during the period in which the teacher is in receipt of Employment Insurance Benefits and shall include full salary during any waiting period up to three (3) weeks prior to receipt of such benefits.

A teacher on a probationary or temporary contract shall be eligible for maternity leave during the term of the teacher's contract. For the purpose of determining Supplementary Employment Benefit eligibility, the teacher on a probationary or temporary contract shall be treated the same as a teacher on a continuing contract.

16.2 **Adoption Leave**

- Upon request, a teacher shall be entitled to adoption leave without pay for a period of up to six (6) months commencing on the date the child is placed with the teacher for the purpose of adoption.
- A teacher shall provide the Board, in writing, with as much notice as possible of the teacher's intention to access adoption leave. In any event, the teacher shall advise the Board, in writing, at least one (1) month prior to the date that the teacher will commence adoption leave, unless the date of the child's placement with the teacher was not foreseeable. If the teacher cannot comply with the written notice requirement, the teacher must give the Board written notice at the earliest possible date that the teacher will start or has started adoption leave.
- Should a teacher wish to continue participation in the benefit plans during adoption leave, granted pursuant to clause 16.2.1, the premiums shall continue to be shared between the Board and the teacher pursuant to article 20 of this agreement. Notice of the teacher's intention to continue participation in the benefit plans must be provided to the Board at the same time the adoption leave is requested.
- Upon expiration of adoption leave granted pursuant to clause 16.2.1, a teacher shall be reinstated in the position occupied at the time adoption leave commenced, or be provided with alternative work of a comparable nature, at not less than the salary and other benefits that were applicable at the time adoption leave commenced.
- During the period of adoption leave, a teacher shall not accumulate experience toward the granting of increments and a teacher on the accumulative sick leave system shall not accumulate sick leave.
- 16.2.6 A teacher may be granted up to a maximum of three (3) days with pay for the purpose of completing necessary documentation and requirements relating to the adoption and receipt of a child.

16.3 Parental Leave

Upon request, a teacher shall be provided parental leave as an extension to maternity leave or adoption leave. The extended parental leave shall not exceed the balance of the school year in which the extended parental leave commences plus the following school year.

16.3.2 A teacher who has not accessed maternity leave or adoption leave is entitled to a parental leave of up to thirty-seven (37) weeks within fifty-two (52) weeks after the birth of the teacher's child or after a child has been placed with the teacher for the purpose of adoption. 16.3.3 Where both parents are members of the teaching staff of the Board, either or both parents may take the parental leave. 16.3.4 The teacher shall provide the Board with at least one (1) month notice prior to the requested parental leave. 16.3.5 The expiry date of parental leave in excess of thirty-seven (37) weeks will coincide with the commencement of the applicable school year unless some other date is agreed between the teacher and the Board. 16.3.6 Parental leave shall be at no cost to the Board. 16.3.7 While on parental leave of absence, a teacher may access the Board's benefit plans at no cost to the Board. 16.3.8 Upon expiration of a parental leave, the teacher shall be reinstated in the position occupied at the time the leave commenced or be provided with alternative work of a comparable nature, at not less than the salary and other benefits that were applicable at the time leave commenced. 16.3.9 During the period of parental leave, a teacher shall not accumulate experience towards the granting of increments and a teacher on the accumulative sick leave system shall not accumulate sick leave. 16.3.10 For births or adoptions occurring during the summer break, and for which no maternity leave or adoption leave is taken, parental leave may commence on the first day of the next school year. 16.4 Return To Duties Following Maternity, Adoption and Parental Leaves 16.4.1 A teacher, scheduled to return to duties following a maternity, adoption or parental leave of absence shall notify the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority in writing at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the scheduled end of the leave, confirming the teacher's decision to return to duties. 16.4.2 Upon request, a teacher on maternity leave may return to duties before the expiration of six (6) weeks following the birth of the teacher's child, providing the teacher submits a medical certificate indicating that the teacher is fit to return to work and providing that a suitable position is available.

- Subject to clause 16.4.2, upon request, a teacher may return to duties prior to the expiration of maternity, adoption and/or parental leave of absence of fewer than thirty-seven (37) weeks in duration by providing notice in writing at least thirty (30) calendar days in advance of the return date.
- Upon request, a teacher may return to duties prior to the scheduled expiration of maternity, adoption and/or parental leave of absence in excess of thirty-seven (37) weeks by submitting notice in writing at least thirty (30) calendar days in advance of the return date and providing a suitable position is available.
- A teacher who does not wish to resume employment following the scheduled maternity, adoption or parental leave must give at least thirty (30) calendar days written notice to terminate the contract of employment.

16.5 **Paternity Leave**

Upon request, a teacher shall be granted up to three (3) days paternity leave with pay at the time of the birth of the teacher's child.

17. TEMPORARY LEAVES OF ABSENCE

17.1 With Pay

- 17.1.1 Compassionate Leave Leave is granted with respect to major surgery, critical illness or death of a near relative. For the purpose of this Article, the term "near relative" shall be defined as the spouse of the teacher (including common-law spouse as documented in the employee's personnel record with the Board), and the grandparents, parents, brothers, sisters, children, and grandchildren (and their respective spouses) of the teacher and of the teacher's spouse (including common-law spouse as documented in the employee's personnel record with the Board), and such other persons as the Chief Superintendent of Schools, or the designate of the Chief Superintendent, specifies.
- In the event of major surgery or critical illness of a near relative or other family emergency, a teacher shall be granted a maximum of five (5) days leave of absence with pay. For the purpose of this article, "major surgery" shall be defined as a surgical procedure that involves general anesthesia, spinal anesthesia or respiratory assistance. For the purpose of this article, "critical illness" shall be defined as a medical condition with a significant risk of death within 26 weeks. For the purpose of this clause, a family emergency shall be defined as an urgent and unforeseen requirement to attend to the care or health of a near relative. Additional leave may be granted, when at the discretion of the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority, circumstances warrant.

- 17.1.1.2 Teachers attending the funeral of a near relative shall be allowed up to four (4) days leave with pay. Where the teacher does not attend the said funeral, reasonable leave may be allowed at the discretion of the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority.
- 17.1.2 Quarantine Leave A teacher who is quarantined by order of the Medical Officer of Health for the City, or by a Provincial authority, shall be granted leave with pay if the absences for quarantine are certified by such qualified Medical Officer.

17.1.3 Graduation and Convocation

- attendance at the teacher's spouse's or teacher's child's senior high school graduation – one-half day with pay
- attendance at the teacher's, teacher's spouse's or teacher's child's convocation ceremonies one full day with pay
- 17.1.4 Court Appearance Leave Teachers shall be granted temporary leave of absence with pay when summonsed or subpoenaed to attend court for the purpose of jury or witness duty or to attend an inquest. Any monies received for the aforementioned duties less actual expenses shall be remitted by the employee to the Board.
- 17.1.5 The Board may require a teacher who takes leave under clause 17.1 to provide evidence reasonable in the circumstances that the teacher is entitled to the leave. In the event the teacher fails to provide evidence satisfactory to the Board, the teacher's absence will be personal leave in accordance with clause 17.2.

17.2 With Pay Less the Deduction of Substitute Teacher Pay for each Day of Leave

- 17.2.1 Personal Leave Teachers shall be allowed personal leave up to and including five (5) days in any one school year with the loss of substitutes' pay only, and shall be deducted full salary for days absent for personal reasons in excess of five (5) days in any one school year. It is not intended that this leave be used to extend holiday periods. A holiday period in this clause shall mean any scheduled break in operational days greater than four (4). The teacher shall advise the principal or immediate supervisor of the scheduled leave in advance and describe the measures taken to meet operational needs, except where emergent circumstances prevent advance notice. It is not intended that this leave be used during Teachers' Convention.
- 17.2.1.1 The Board may limit the number of teachers granted personal leave for direct participation in or attendance at a specialist conference at the local, provincial, national or international level.

- 17.2.1.2 A teacher is entitled to leave for religious holy days the observance of which is a reasonable expectation of the religious faith and precludes the teacher from working. The teacher shall be provided with the following options:
 - (a) to take leave with the loss of substitute's pay only; or
 - b) to take leave and, in lieu of the loss of substitute's pay, provide professional service in addition to their assigned duties. The teacher shall, upon application for the leave, arrange with the principal or immediate supervisor to perform such alternate service. One half (1/2) day of service is to be provided for each day of absence pursuant to this clause.

17.3 Without Pay

17.3.1 Teachers may be granted temporary leave of absence without pay after submitting written application to the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority.

18. JOB SHARING

- Where two teachers on a continuing contract wish to share one full-time teaching position, they may apply to the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated authority for a shared job assignment. Such application must be made no later than March 15th of the school year immediately preceding the year in which the job sharing is to take place.
- A shared job assignment may be granted by the Superintendent of Corporate Services or the delegated authority in accordance with the following terms:

The proportion of a full-time position taught by each teacher shall be mutually decided by the two teachers and must be agreeable to the Superintendent of Corporate Services or the delegated authority.

For purposes of clause 4.4 of this agreement, the two teachers sharing a teaching position shall be considered as one teacher.

On approval of the application of the teachers, the Superintendent of Corporate Services or the delegated authority shall grant the shared job assignment for a guaranteed period of one school year. If the teachers involved wish to return to their previous employment status they must advise the Superintendent of Corporate Services or the delegated authority in writing by March 31st of the school year of the shared job assignment that they wish to return to their previous employment status. If teachers in a shared job assignment do not advise the Superintendent of Corporate Services or the delegated authority in writing by March 31st of the wish to return to their previous employment status, they will continue in the shared job assignment during the subsequent school year.

- At the conclusion of the shared job, the teachers shall return to their previous employment status (e.g. full-time to full-time, part-time to part-time).
- In the event that one of the teachers in the shared teaching position ceases to perform his/her teaching duties for any reason whatsoever, the Superintendent of Corporate Services or the delegated authority may, upon fourteen (14) days notice in writing, request the other teacher involved to assume the full-time duties of the formerly shared position. Should the teacher refuse, the Board shall find a temporary replacement and the job share agreement terminates at the end of the school year.

19. SICK LEAVE WITH PAY

- 19.1 Sick leave with pay shall be granted to a teacher on account of injury to or the illness or disability of the teacher, or for the purpose of obtaining necessary medical or dental treatment.
- A teacher shall, upon commencement of employment under contract, have access to twenty (20) school days of sick leave in their first year of employment. The twenty (20) school days of sick leave will be prorated when the contract of employment is for less than a full school year.
- 19.2.1 Notwithstanding 19.2, a teacher employed on a probationary contract of employment, who becomes disabled from work and whose claim is accepted and approved by the extended disability carrier, shall be entitled to ninety (90) calendar days of sick leave calculated retroactively to the first date of disability.
- 19.3 For purposes of this Article only, a teacher who has completed eight (8) cumulative months under contract with the Board, and provided that one (1) of the contracts is for four (4) or more consecutive months, shall upon re-employment under contract within a five (5) year period, be considered to be in his/her second year of employment.
- 19.4 A teacher in his/her second year or any subsequent year of employment under contract shall have access to 90 calendar days of sick leave.
- 19.5 Upon return to regular duties following an absence due to illness a teacher shall have access to:
- 19.5.1 Prior to the second year of employment as defined in clause 19.3, any unused portion of his/her sick leave as per clause 19.2.
- 19.5.2 In the second and subsequent years of employment as defined in clause 19.3, 90 calendar days of sick leave.
- 19.6 After 90 calendar days of continuous absence due to illness no further salary shall be paid and upon approval of the carrier, the Extended Disability Plan shall take effect.

- A Calgary Board of Education Certificate of Illness (B016/11/2003) completed by a qualified medical or dental practitioner is required by the Board for sick leave, where the absence is for a period in excess of five (5) teaching days. When a receipt for the cost of completing the certificate is submitted at the same time as the completed Certificate of Illness is submitted, the Calgary Board of Education shall pay an amount up to the maximum specified in the Alberta Medical Association guidelines. This certificate shall only be amended by agreement between the parties.
- Teachers who have been ill for a period not exceeding five (5) teaching days may dispense with a doctor's certificate, providing they present to the Board of Education office a teacher's certificate of such illness.
- 19.9 If deductions are made prior to the accumulation of sick leave, reimbursement, where applicable, shall be paid on the earlier of the last payment, or the August payment.
- 19.10 A teacher who has been absent due to illness for 30 or more calendar days shall be required to provide a completed Return to Work Certificate (B028/11/2003) before returning to regular duties. This Return to Work Certificate shall verify that the teacher is able to return to regular duties on a continuing basis. When a receipt for the cost of completing the certificate is submitted at the same time the completed Return to Work Certificate is submitted, the Calgary Board of Education shall pay an amount up to the maximum specified in the Alberta Medical Association guidelines. This certificate shall only be amended by agreement between the parties.

19.11 Personal Injury and Property Protection

- 19.11.1 Where a teacher is absent from work for reason of a disability resulting from an accident incurred at work and during the performance of the teacher's duties, including participation in work sponsored activities external to the teacher's normal place of work in which the teacher is acting as the school authority, a teacher who is on the accumulative sick leave system shall be eligible to receive additional sick leave so that when added to the teacher's accumulated sick leave ensures there will be no interruption of salary for the remainder of the elimination period for the Extended Disability Plan.
- 19.11.2 Where, as a result of maintaining order and discipline among students, a teacher suffers damage or destruction to clothing, eye glasses or personal property, the teacher shall be entitled to receive reasonable compensation for financial losses incurred. The Board shall determine the amount of compensation, upon being provided with such documentation as may be required.

- 19.12 A rehabilitation program (Coordinated Assistance and Rehabilitation for Employee Support CARES) is offered by the CBE. Teacher participation is voluntary.
- 19.12.1 The employer shall establish an Employee Health Resource Centre (EHRC) advisory committee.
- The advisory committee shall include an employee responsible for the EHRC, members appointed by the employer and three (3) Association representatives.
- The advisory committee shall meet at the call of the Manager of the EHRC or at the written request of the Executive Assistant of the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 after consultation with the Manager of the EHRC.
- 19.13 In the event a teacher receives sick leave benefits from the Board as a result of an act or omission of a third party, the Board is subrogated to any right of recovery of the teacher from the third party.

The teacher shall advise the Board in advance of the teacher's intention to initiate any claim against the third party. If the teacher does not initiate a claim, the Board shall have the right, but not the obligation, to initiate a claim in the name of the teacher.

Upon receipt of a settlement or judgment, the teacher shall pay to the Board the recovered sick leave benefits.

20. GROUP BENEFITS PLAN (The Plan)

- The Plan refers to life insurance, accidental death and dismemberment insurance, health benefits (hospitalization, major medical and vision care), dental benefits and extended disability insurance as outlined in the applicable group insurance policies and the Alberta Health Care Insurance Plan.
- 20.2 Participation in the Plan shall be a condition of employment for all teachers commencing employment for a full school year.
- 20.2.1 Notwithstanding clause 20.2, participation in the life, accidental death and dismemberment and extended disability plans shall be limited to teachers employed under contracts of 0.2 FTE or more.
- 20.3 Benefits shall be provided to teachers employed for less than a full school year on the following basis:
 - (a) for contracts of fewer than ninety (90) calendar days duration, participation in the benefits plan referred to in clause 7.4 shall be a condition of employment on the same basis as that which applies to Substitute Teachers.

(b) for contracts of ninety (90) calendar days duration or more, participation in the group benefits plan outlined in Article 20 shall be a condition of employment on the same basis as that which applies to regular teachers.

Notwithstanding (a), participation in the group benefits plan outlined in Article 20 shall be a condition of employment for a teacher with multiple consecutive contracts of fewer than ninety (90) calendar days duration on the same basis as that which applies to regular teachers, effective upon the commencement of the contract that includes the ninetieth (90th) consecutive calendar day on contract.

Subject to the specified provisions of this agreement, the Board shall contribute 100% of the premium costs for the following benefit plans:

Life and Accidental Death and Dismemberment (Schedule 2) Supplementary Health Benefit Alberta Health Care Insurance Dental Plan Extended Disability Plan (D)

- 20.4.1 Teachers not participating in the employer's group plan for Alberta Health Care Insurance will be enrolled or re-enrolled in the group plan effective the first of the month following the date the teacher provides written notice to the Board. The Board will commence payment of Alberta Health Care Insurance premiums effective the date of the teacher's commencement in the Board's group plan. The Board will not pay premiums prior to the teacher's commencement in the Board's group plan.
- The Board shall administer the Plan in consultation with the Benefits Advisory Committee.
- The Association, upon request, shall be entitled to meet with the Superintendent of Corporate Services, or the designated representative, for the purpose of reviewing concerns relating to the Plans applicable to those covered by this agreement.
- The Board agrees that no reduction in the amounts of benefits will occur without prior approval of The Alberta Teachers' Association.
- 20.7.1 Any change in the carrier for the Life, Accidental Death and Dismemberment and Extended Disability Plans shall be a shared decision by the parties arrived at through collaboration.
- If, during or after the term of this agreement, the premium rates are more or less than the premium rates in effect on the date of signing this agreement, the parties will continue to pay the premiums in the proportions set out in Article 20 unless re-negotiated.

20.9 Health Spending Account

Effective January 1, 2008, the Calgary Board of Education will contribute seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750) to a health spending account for each teacher on a continuing, probationary or temporary contract of one year's duration. Eligible teachers shall be actively at work, on maternity leave, on paid sick leave or on extended disability.

Effective September 1, 2008, and each September 1st thereafter, the Board will provide a health spending account of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for each teacher who commences a continuing contract, probationary contract, or temporary contract of one year's duration between July 1st and September 30th.

Effective January 1, 2009, and each January 1st thereafter, the Calgary Board of Education will contribute seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750) to a health spending account for each teacher on a continuing contract. Effective January 1, 2009, and each January 1st thereafter, the Calgary Board of Education will contribute five hundred dollars (\$500) to a health spending account for each teacher on a probationary contract or a temporary contract of one year's duration. Eligible teachers shall be actively at work, on maternity leave, on paid sick leave or on extended disability.

The Board's Health Spending Account contribution shall be prorated for teachers on part time contracts. The unused balance will be carried forward to the extent permitted by law. Teachers leaving the employ of the Board will forfeit any remaining balance.

21. RETIRED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PACKAGE

- The Calgary Board of Education Retired Employee Benefit package is available to all eligible employees covered by this agreement.
- Teachers who have reached fifty-five (55) years of age, but have not as yet reached sixty-five (65) years of age, and have at least ten (10) years of service with the Board, shall at the time of retirement, be provided with the option to participate in the Calgary Board of Education Retired Employee Benefit Package.

The package includes supplementary health care, dental coverage and life insurance coverage until the employee reaches the age of sixty-five (65) and may include, at the employee's option, a paid up life insurance policy issued following the employee's 65th birthday.

The cost sharing of the premiums for this package, as determined by the retired employee's length of service with the Board at the time of retirement until age 65, for employees who retire between September 1, 2007 and August 31, 2009 is as follows:

Length of Service	% Paid by Board	% Paid by Retiree
10 + years	50%	50%

The cost sharing of the premiums for this package, at the time of retirement until age 65, for employees who retire on or after September 1, 2009, is as follows:

Length of Service	% Paid by Board	% Paid by Retiree
10 + years	0%	100%

^{**}Notwithstanding the term of this agreement stated in clause 2.1, the provisions of this clause are intended to remain in force beyond the expiry of the 2007 – 2012 collective agreement.

22. GRIEVANCE AND INTERPRETATION PROCEDURE

- Where a difference arises between the parties to or persons bound by this collective agreement as to the interpretation, application, operation or contravention, or alleged contravention of this agreement, or as to whether such difference can be the subject of arbitration, the Association, or the Board shall have the right to present a grievance. All such grievances must be presented in writing and shall set out the nature of the difference, the article(s) of the agreement which has allegedly been violated and the remedy sought. A grievance shall not be defeated solely because it fails to cite an article, cites an incorrect article of this Agreement, or seeks an inappropriate remedy.
- Any individual grievance filed by a teacher must be submitted to the Manager, Labour Relations with a copy to the President, Calgary Public Teachers Local 38, within forty (40) working days of the date the teacher first knew of the alleged violation or misapplication. An Association or Board grievance must be submitted to the other party within forty (40) working days of the date the Association or the Board first knew of the alleged violation or misapplication. Failure to submit a grievance within the time limits specified shall render the grievance inarbitrable. The Interpretation Committee may formally consider a grievance which has been submitted beyond the forty (40) day time limit for grievances, when the majority of the Committee decides to do so.
- Upon receipt of the grievance, the recipient of the grievance will schedule a meeting for the parties to meet and endeavour to resolve the difference set forth in the grievance. Within five (5) working days of the meeting, the recipient of the grievance shall provide a written response to the grievance.

- If the grievance is denied, the teacher or Association may, within fifteen (15) working days of receipt of the grievance response, submit the grievance in writing to the Secretary of the Interpretation Committee, requesting consideration of the grievance. If a Board grievance is denied, the Board may, within fifteen (15) working days of receipt of the grievance response, provide written notice requesting the establishment of an arbitration board or, upon mutual agreement, a single arbitrator. Failure to advance a grievance within the time limits specified shall render the grievance null and void.
- An Interpretation Committee, consisting of a trustee, the Superintendent of Corporate Services or delegated Director and one other Superintendent or delegated Director shall meet once per month, if necessary. A quorum of this committee shall consist of three members. The Manager of Labour Relations or delegated authority, shall act as the Secretary of this Committee. At least one member of the Interpretation Committee shall possess a valid Alberta teaching certificate.
- When the Interpretation Committee receives notice of the submission of a grievance, it shall provide an opportunity for the teacher and a representative(s) of the ATA and CBE administration to be heard and shall render a decision within twenty-one (21) working days following the receipt of such notice. The Interpretation Committee shall dispose of each grievance before proceeding to another, except whereby unanimous consent of the Interpretation Committee, the hearing of such a grievance is adjourned for the purpose of obtaining further information.
- After each meeting of the Interpretation Committee, the Secretary shall forward the Committee's decision to the submitting party, in writing, with copies to the Chief Superintendent of Schools, the President of the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38, and the Committee members. When a grievance is denied, the reasons for the denial shall be made known to the submitting party in writing.

Arbitration Board

If the Interpretation Committee does not reach a decision, either party to this collective agreement may, by written notice served on the other party within ten (10) working days after the date on which the committee voted on the disposition of the grievance or within ten (10) working days after the expiration of the said period of twenty-one (21) working days specified in clause 22.5, whichever is shorter, request the establishment of an arbitration board or, upon mutual agreement, a single arbitrator as hereinafter provided. If such notice is not served within the time limits specified in this clause, the grievance shall be deemed to be at an end. The parties may, by mutual agreement, consent to postpone the arbitration hearing. Such notice shall contain a statement of the nature of the grievance.

- Where an Arbitration Board is used, each party shall appoint one (1) member as its representative on the Arbitration Board within seven (7) working days of such notice as specified in clause 22.7 and the two (2) members so appointed shall endeavour to select an independent chair.
- If the two (2) members fail to select a chair within seven (7) working days after the day on which the last of the two (2) members is appointed or should the parties, after agreeing to utilize a single arbitrator, be unable to agree to a single arbitrator, either party may request the Director of Mediation Services to select a chair or single arbitrator.
- 22.10 The arbitration board or single arbitrator shall determine their own procedure and shall give full opportunity to all parties to present evidence and to be heard.
- The arbitrator or arbitration board shall neither change, modify nor alter any of the terms of this Agreement, nor shall the arbitrator or arbitration board make a decision which is contrary to the terms of this Agreement. All grievances or differences submitted shall present an arbitrable issue under this Agreement, and shall not depend on or involve an issue or contention by either party that is contrary to any provisions of this Agreement or that involves the determination of a subject matter not covered by, or not arising during the term of this Agreement.
- The arbitration board shall give a decision not later than fourteen (14) working days after the appointment of the chair except that with the consent of both the Calgary Public Teachers Local 38 and the Board, such limitation of time may be extended. The findings and decisions of a majority of the members of the Arbitration Board shall be the findings and decisions of the Arbitration Board and shall be binding on the parties. If there is no majority the decision of the chair shall be the decision of the Arbitration Board.
- Each party to the grievance shall bear the expense of its respective nominee and the two (2) parties shall bear equally the expenses of the chair or single arbitrator.
- Where any references in this Article, Grievance and Interpretation
 Procedures, are to a period of working days, such a period shall be exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays, statutory holidays and summer vacation.
- By mutual agreement between the Board and the Association, notwithstanding clause 22.3, a grievance may be advanced to arbitration within fifteen (15) working days of receipt of the grievance response in clause 22.2.
- By mutual agreement between the Board and the Local any of the dates contained in this Article may be extended.

23. WORKING CONDITIONS

- 23.1 Staff deployment is the responsibility of the principal and his/her staff.
- It is understood that teachers are expected to participate in those aspects of student activities which are normal extensions of the classroom program. Also, it is understood that some parameters for extracurricular activities are necessary in order to ensure both the quality of classroom instruction and a viable workload for teachers. The extent of school involvement in extracurricular activities must be determined by the principal and his/her staff. Teachers who have chosen to undertake a specific extracurricular activity shall be committed to that activity for its duration in that school year, unless an emergent situation prohibits continuance.
- Effective September 1, 2004, a teacher not in receipt of any administrative allowance will not be assigned duties in excess of thirty (30) hours per week, averaged over the school year. A maximum of one thousand four hundred and thirty (1430) minutes per week, averaged over the school year, shall be devoted to the instruction of students. The remainder of assignable hours shall be devoted to non-instructional duties such as marking, lesson preparation, student interviews, supervision and other related professional duties as the principal may deem necessary for the proper and orderly functioning of the school.

**Effective June 30, 2012, this language is deleted and replaced by the following:

A teacher not in receipt of any administrative allowance will not be assigned duties in excess of thirty (30) hours per week, averaged over the school year. Assignable duties shall be devoted to instruction, marking, lesson preparation, student interviews, supervision and other related professional duties as the principal may deem necessary for the proper and orderly functioning of the school.

The terms of clause 23.3 prior to June 30, 2012, will operate on a without prejudice basis and will not be considered to be a precedent to adversely affect the rights of either the Association or the Board for any purpose.

23.4 Liaison Committee

The teachers recognize the right and responsibility of the Board to formulate policy. The Board agrees that it will not make changes in present working conditions which are not covered in this Agreement without first having the matter considered by the committee constituted by this clause. This committee shall also consider matters designed to improve the teaching and learning situation or other matters of interest or concern.

This committee shall be composed of four (4) representatives of the Calgary Board of Education, at least one (1) of whom shall be a Trustee and four (4) representatives of the Local, at least one (1) of whom shall be an elected member of the Local Executive.

The committee shall meet at the request of either party at a mutually agreeable time.

The committee shall not deal with Interpretation/Grievance matters nor discuss the modification of the collective agreement or any other matter properly left to the normal collective bargaining process. No agreement, decisions, or action of the committee shall be construed by any party as an interpretation or modification of this agreement.

- In each year there shall be two (2) non-teaching organizational days, the activities of which shall be determined by the staff of each school. A plan of such activities shall be submitted to the appropriate Superintendent who may require, as a condition of approval, that the plan be altered or modified prior to each such organizational day. In addition, there shall, in each year, be three (3) non-teaching professional activity days to be determined by the staff of each school in consultation with the appropriate Superintendent and in all cases the staff shall submit a report as to the fulfilment of the plan of activities within a reasonable time after each of the five (5) days.
- When all schools in the system are closed to students due to inclement weather, teachers will not be required to report for duty.

24. EMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PREMIUM REDUCTION

The Board and the Association agree that the Employment Insurance Premium Reduction has been shared, in accordance with the provisions of Section 69 of the Employment Insurance Act, through application of the employee share of the savings to offset the cost of other benefits contained in this agreement.

25. SECONDMENT

Teachers seconded from the Calgary Board of Education shall be subject to the following provisions. The teacher shall be entitled to experience increments for each year of the secondment. The teacher shall be listed as a member of the Calgary Board of Education teaching staff. The teacher shall receive his/her salary cheque from the Calgary Board of Education according to the Collective Agreement and with the exception of clauses 9.9 and 23.3 shall be subject to its provisions. The rights and privileges of such group plans as specified in the Collective Agreement shall be maintained and continued as for other teachers. All normal deductions (such as pension, income tax, professional fees) shall be maintained as for any other teacher. The teacher shall retain such seniority on the Calgary Board of Education staff as has been established prior to being seconded.

Placement immediately after the period of secondment shall be in the position held prior to the commencement of leave or, if not available, in a position consistent with the teacher's previous experience. A teacher who held a continuing administrative designation and who received an allowance as per Articles 4 and 5 of this Agreement, shall be so designated upon return and shall receive the applicable allowance for that designation. Where that designation is not available, the teacher shall retain that designation and applicable allowance and shall be placed in the first suitable position available.

26. GENERAL APPLICATION

- Teachers employed on a part-time basis shall be paid salaries and applicable allowances as provided in Articles 3, 4 and 5 proportionate to the amount of time the teacher is employed as it relates to full-time.
- No individual covered by this Agreement shall suffer a reduction in total compensation defined as salary plus applicable allowances only because of agreed to change in the allowances outlined in Articles 4 and 5 of this Agreement.
- 26.3 This Agreement cancels all former Agreements and all provisions appended thereto.

Appendix "A"

to the Agreement between the Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

1.	Recognition of Non-University Courses for Salary Purposes
1.1	Teachers shall be permitted to retain previously granted credits.
1.2	Credits for Calgary Board of Education In-Service Courses shall be recognized for purposes of transfer to salary categories "C" and "D" on the basis of one (1) course being regarded as the equivalent of one-half (½) of a standard university course.
1.2.1	Credit for transfer to Category "D" shall be limited to the equivalent of one (1) university year.
1.3	Teachers shall be allowed one (1) year of additional education upon the provision of evidence of an L.T.C.L., A.T.C.L., A.R.C.T., A.M.R.C., A.T.C.M., L.R.S.M., A. Mus. U.A., A. Mus. U.S., or A. Mus. U.M. music diploma, provided that: (1) music shall form part of the teaching or supervisory program of the teacher or be included in assignments beyond the specific class to which the teacher is assigned and (2) the requirements of the diploma are not being counted in any other way for salary purposes.
1.4	In-Service Courses shall mean those courses which are approved as such by the Chief Superintendent of Schools.

Appendix "B"

Evaluation for Teachers with Administrative Designations

Letter of Agreement

between the Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

PURPOSE

- 1. To assist teachers with administrative designations by giving feedback on their performance with the outcome of providing quality learning experiences for all students.
- 2. To establish criteria by which the job performance of teachers with administrative designations will be evaluated.

GUIDELINES

- 1. These guidelines will read and apply in a manner consistent with the School Act.
- The evaluation of teachers with administrative designations is intended to promote continuous growth and achieve and maintain accountability for quality performance.
- 3. Appointments to administrative designations are based on the teacher's professional performance.
- 4. Assessment by the Chief Superintendent of Schools or delegated authority will be conducted according to the rules of natural justice. The concepts of fairness and natural justice are fundamental to an effective performance evaluation process and insure that:
 - employees have a right to be heard, and
 - the evaluation process is free from bias.

The evaluation procedure is based on identifiable data and must ensure the teacher being evaluated:

- knows what performance is expected
- is a full participant in the process
- is informed that the teacher is not meeting expectations

CBE/ATA	- 46 -	

- is given the opportunity including time and assistance to remedy the deficiencies and
- knows the probable result or consequence of not meeting the expectations.

CRITERIA

- 1. The evaluation of job performance shall be based upon achievement of system, school and unit goals and objectives, as well as professional obligations as defined in the following documents:
 - The School Act
 - Chief Superintendent's Administrative Regulations
 - Calgary Board of Education position descriptions
 - Alberta Teachers' Association Code of Professional Conduct
 - Desired expectations for performance in both processes and tasks consistent with system, school and/or department strategic plans
 - Leadership expectations described by the Board's Leadership Centre

PROCESS

- 1. A Director will be responsible for summative evaluations.
- 2. Evaluators will be certificated personnel with administrative responsibility for the administrator being evaluated.
- 3. Feedback based on job performance and developmental work will be provided.
- 4. The evaluation shall reflect the criteria under which the evaluatee accepted the position, however, at the completion of an evaluation or at any time by mutual agreement, the job description may be changed and subsequent evaluations shall reflect that changed job description.

CBE/ATA	- 47 -		

Appendix "C"

to the Agreement between the Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

For the purpose of avoiding termination of contract teachers, the Calgary Board of Education and the Alberta Teachers' Association agree as follows:

1. Offer of General Leave of Absence

- 1.1 Teachers identified for termination pursuant to clause 9.8 by the Board, will be placed on involuntary leave of absence without compensation under particular circumstances as outlined by this document.
- 1.2 This leave offer is open only to the teachers identified for termination including those teachers referred to in section 5.2 of this document. No substitutions will be permitted.
- 1.3 This leave offer is open for a two week period from the date of offer unless the parties to this agreement agree to extend the time lines.
- 1.4 The general leave of absence for each teacher takes effect on the day following the last day of the school year in which the teacher is being terminated.
- 1.5 Benefits under the current collective agreement continue until August 31 of the year in which the teacher is being terminated. As of September 1 of the same year, the teacher on leave may purchase regular benefits, except Extended Disability, through the Board at full cost.
- 1.6 There shall be no restrictions of any kind on the activity the teacher may undertake while on leave including full or part-time employment of any type with the Calgary Board of Education or any other Board or any other employer.
- 1.7 Teachers declining this offer of a leave of absence will be subject to termination with the opportunity to appeal any decision by the Board to the Board of Reference.

2. Recall

2.1 The Board undertakes that every teacher granted a leave of absence pursuant to this agreement shall be offered recall to duty for a period of two years.

CBE/ATA	- 48 -	

3. The Recall Process and Scheduling

- 3.1 Teachers who have accepted a leave of absence under this plan shall be identified on recall lists according to their initial hiring position with the Calgary Board of Education.
- 3.2 Teachers shall be ranked on a particular list according to seniority and tie breakers as already established by the collective agreement in clauses 9.9.1 and 9.9.3.
- 3.3 A teacher may opt to, by submitting a request in writing to Teacher Staffing at time of acceptance of the leave, add their name to a second list. Placement on the second list will be conditional upon the Board determining the employee's proven competence (experience and/or training within the past five (5) years).
- 3.4 A teacher may not be on more than two (2) recall lists.
- 3.5 Categories for recall, as determined by Teacher Staffing (i.e. the titles of the lists), forms Appendix "D" to this agreement.
- 3.6 Beginning with the end of the staffing process or July 4 of the year in which the teacher has been placed on leave, whichever comes first, the Teacher Staffing Department, Human Resources, will recall to duty the teacher most senior on the appropriate list to fill every teacher vacancy which is identified. Once an offer of recall is made to a teacher, the teacher must accept such offer or lose all other recall rights.
- 3.7 This process will be followed for each vacancy until each teacher on each list has been recalled to duty or has relinquished the leave of absence and resigned.
- 3.8 Teachers recalled for permanent positions September 1 of any school year will be expected to assume the position regardless of the location or level, so long as the assignment is consistent with the teacher's placement on the recall list. Failure to accept assignment except for reasons of health attested to by a physician constitutes a resignation from the service of the Board.
- 3.9 Teachers recalled for, and accepting, permanent positions during the school year, may request a reasonable delay (up to thirty (30) calendar days) in assuming the assignment to make necessary personal arrangements.
- 3.10 Teachers recalled for temporary assignments may accept or decline such assignments without affecting future recall rights. Teachers recalled for a permanent position on a date other than the beginning of the school year may decline such a position. In the latter case, the teacher becomes eligible for recall only for the beginning of the school year.
- 3.11 If there is no teacher on the recall list for a particular subject or position, or if all teachers on the list have declined to accept the assignment, the Teacher Staffing Department will fill the position according to CBE practice or policy.

CBE/ATA	- 49 -	

3.12 Teachers recalled for part-time temporary assignments or part-time continuing assignments, will not be considered for full-time assignments that come up during the term of the assignment, but shall retain their place on the recall list and may be recalled to full-time duty at the beginning of the school year or at the end of the temporary part-time assignment.

4. Rights and Obligations

- 4.1 Teachers on leave may participate in the benefit plans according to section 1.5 above.
- 4.2 Upon recall, teachers resume their tenured status with the seniority as of the date of commencement of their leave.
- 4.3 Teachers on leave are required to file with the Board an accurate and updated record of their address and telephone number.

5. Other Provisions

- 5.1 This agreement is entered into freely by the parties solely for the purposes expressed in this document and for no other purposes.
- 5.2 Teachers who receive termination notices due to over staffing are also entitled to apply to participate in this leave of absence plan.
- 5.3 Teachers taking advantage of 5.2 will withdraw any appeal to the Board of Reference arising from their termination of employment and the Board will rescind the motion terminating each such teacher's employment.
- 5.4 Teachers declining leave under this agreement are not subject to recall except as decided through the appeal process.
- It is the intention of the parties that disputes arising from the application of this agreement shall be resolved through the use of a single arbitrator whose costs shall be borne jointly by the two parties ATA and CBE. The arbitrator shall be selected jointly by the ATA and CBE within three (3) working days of a dispute arising and the arbitrator shall make his/her ruling within seven (7) working days of accepting the assignment.

Appendix "D"

to the Agreement between the Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

CATEGORIES FOR RECALL

The categories for recall for full-time teachers are as follows:

Elementary - ECS

Elementary - Division 1

Elementary - Division 2

Elementary - Grades 1 -6

Elementary - Special Education

Elementary - Bilingual

Junior High

Senior High

Institution

The categories for recall for part-time teachers are as follows:

Elementary - ECS

Elementary - Division 1

Elementary - Division 2

Elementary - Grades 1 -6

Elementary - Special Education

Elementary - Bilingual

Junior High

Senior High

Institution

Appendix "E"

to the Agreement between the Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education And The Alberta Teachers' Association

In accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement announced on the 15th day of November, 2007 at Edmonton, Alberta between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Alberta (the "Government") and The Alberta Teachers' Association (the "Association" or "ATA"), the undersigned agree as follows:

Section 1

Commencing September 1, 2008, the following clauses of the Collective Agreement between the CBE and the ATA will be adjusted in accordance with Section 2 of this Appendix:

- (a) Clause 3.1 Basic Salary Schedule
- (b) Clause 4.1 Principal Allowance
- (c) Clause 4.2 Assistant Principal Allowance
- (d) Clause 4.8 Annual Allowances
- (e) Clause 4.9 Multiple School Allowance
- (f) Clause 5.1 Allowances Other Personnel
- (g) Clause 7.1 Substitute Teachers
- (h) Clause 8.2 Hourly Rates
- (i) Clause 8.2.1 Summer School

Section 2

Effective September 1, 2008, the clauses in Section 1 will be adjusted by the percentage increase of the Alberta Average Weekly Earnings (AAWE) for January 1, 2007, to December 31, 2007, compared to the AAWE for January 1, 2006, to December 31, 2006.

Effective September 1, 2009, the clauses in Section 1 will be adjusted by the percentage increase of the AAWE for January 1, 2008, to December 31, 2008, compared to the AAWE for January 1, 2007, to December 31, 2007.

Effective September 1, 2010, the clauses in Section 1 will be adjusted by the percentage increase of the AAWE for January 1, 2009, to December 31, 2009, compared to the AAWE for January 1, 2008, to December 31, 2008.

Effective September 1, 2011, the clauses in Section 1 will be adjusted by the percentage increase of the AAWE for January 1, 2010, to December 31, 2010, compared to the AAWE for January 1, 2009, to December 31, 2009.

CBE/A	ΛTA
-------	-----

In no case will a reduction be applied to the clauses in Section 1. If the formulas above produce a negative percentage, the existing amount will continue without change.

Section 3

For the purpose of this appendix, Alberta Average Weekly Earnings (AAWE) is defined as outlined in Appendix B to Memorandum of Agreement between the Government and the Association:

ALBERTA AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS*

The increase for September 1, 2008 will be calculated by comparing the average of earnings for Alberta from January 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 to the average of earnings for Alberta from January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006 and so forth for each subsequent year.

CBE/ATA

^{*} The average weekly earnings for Alberta (based on the Statistics Canada Survey of Employment, Payrolls and Hours), unadjusted for seasonal variation, by type of employee for selected industries classified using the North America Industry Classification System (NAICS), monthly (Dollars) (281-0026).

between the Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

ATA REPRESENTATION AND MEMBERSHIP

The above named parties hereby agree that, subject to ratification, the following constitutes mutual agreement between the parties:

If, during the life of this collective agreement, expiring August 31, 2012, the Government of Alberta amends the legislation so as to remove the Alberta Teachers' Association's exclusive right to represent teachers for the purpose of collective bargaining, or to remove the Alberta Teachers' Association's authority to have employers collect membership fees by payroll deduction, the Calgary Board of Education agrees to negotiate replacement provisions for inclusion in the collective agreement.

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

between the Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

PARKING FEES

The above named parties hereby agree that, subject to ratification, the following constitutes mutual agreement between the parties:

The Board agrees that available, unserviced parking will be assigned to teachers without charge.

\sim	0	ㄸ.	/ A '	т	. Λ
U	D	\Box /	Ά	1	М

LETTER OF AGREEMENT

between The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

CHINOOK LEARNING SERVICES

During the term of this collective agreement, the Alberta Teachers' Association and the Calgary Board of Education agree that, except for Article 8 and 22, this agreement shall not apply to Chinook Learning Services' teachers who are paid on an hourly rate.

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

between The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and The Alberta Teachers' Association

SICK LEAVE

The above named parties hereby agree that, subject to ratification, the following constitutes mutual agreement between the parties:

The parties acknowledge the importance of:

- the continuity of learning for students;
- the support of teachers toward the achievement of and maintenance of good health; and
- the effective utilization of educational resources.

In accordance with Article 2, representatives of the Alberta Teachers' Association, Calgary Public Teachers, and the Calgary Board of Education commit to develop processes and strategies to ensure appropriate use of sick leave. Representation will include the Coordinator of Teacher Welfare or designate, an executive member of Calgary Public Teachers, and the Director of Labour Relations, Health and Wellness or designate.

The processes and strategies identified to ensure appropriate use of sick leave will be recommended to the parties for implementation and or possible amendment to the collective agreement during the term of the agreement. The recommendations will be submitted to the respective parties no later than February 1, 2009.

	_				
$\overline{}$	_	_	1 A	T /	١.
	ж.	_	<i>1 1</i> .3	1 4.	١.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers, duly authorized hereunto, the day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of	The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education of the Province of Alberta Per
	Chair Pat Cochrane
Witness Cliff Hosfield	Corporate Secretary-Treasurer Donald Dart
	The Alberta Teachers' Association
	Coordinator of Teacher Welfare Ernest Clintberg
	The Calgary Public Teachers Local #38, ATA
Witness Larry Liffiton	President Jenny Regal

between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

RATES EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2008

In accordance with Appendix E of the collective agreement, the undersigned agree that the 4.53% increase in the Alberta Average Weekly Earnings (AAWE) from 2006 to 2007 results in the following rates effective September 1, 2008:

3.1 Basic Salary Schedule

Effective September 1, 2008

STEP	С	D	Е	F
0	42,113	50,562	53,524	56,916
1	42,113	53,524	56,494	59,876
2	44,242	56,494	59,460	62,846
3	46,367	59,460	62,417	65,809
4	48,498	62,417	65,380	68,770
5	50,632	65,380	68,352	71,741
6 & 7	52,759	68,352	71,315	74,703
8	54,888	71,315	74,279	77,665
9	57,025	74,279	77,249	80,629
10	58,937	77,249	80,210	83,601
11		80,408	83,370	86,759

4.1 Principal Allowance

In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, a Principal shall receive the applicable allowance, based on the total staff of the school supervised by the Principal as follows:

			40 or More	50 or More	
Effective	Fewer than	30 or More but	but Fewer	but Fewer	60 or
Date	30	Fewer than 40	than 50	than 60	More
Sept. 1,					
2008	22,291	26,512	30,737	34,960	39,183

4.2 Assistant Principal Allowance

Effective September 1, 2008, in addition to the salary earned as a teacher, each Assistant Principal shall receive an allowance of fifteen thousand and forty dollars (\$15,040).

between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

4.8 Annual Allowances

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2008
Vice Principal	4,445
Learning Leader	2,237

- 4.9 Effective September 1, 2008, teachers who serve concurrently in two (2) or more schools not located on the same campus shall receive, in addition to their applicable regular salaries, an allowance of one thousand and sixty-one dollars (\$1,061).
- 5.1 In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, incumbents of the following positions shall receive the applicable annual administrative allowance as outlined below:

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2008
Consultant	4,445
Specialist	13,299
Supervisor	22,742
Associate	19,659
Strategist	4,445

- 7.1 Effective September 1, 2008, substitute teachers shall be paid one hundred and eighty-eight dollars and ninety-six cents (\$188.96) (including 4% vacation pay) per day worked. Half days will be paid at 50% of the full-day rate.
- 8.2 When a Certificate of Qualifications as a teacher, as issued under the *School Act*, is required as a condition of employment for teachers employed on an hourly basis, the teacher shall be paid the following hourly rates.

between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

Teachers who have less than five (5) years of continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive four percent (4%) vacation pay added to the hourly amount. Teachers who have five (5) or more continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive six percent (6%) vacation pay.

Five (5) years or more continuous employment means one (1) course taught in each of two (2) semesters each year for five (5) years or more.

Effective Date	Basic Rate	With 4% Vacation Pay	With 6% Vacation Pay
Sept. 1, 2008	56.78	59.05	60.19

8.2.1	Teachers designated to supervise summer school programs shall be paid a
	sum of three hundred and eighty-seven dollars and eighty-one cents
	(\$387.81) for each day worked.

Calgary Board of Education	The Alberta Teachers' Association
Date	Date

On August 28 the Calgary Board of Education announced to the system that it intended to implement an increase of 4.82% on all the "compensation adjustments under our Collective agreement" as of August 31, 2009. Your September pay statement reflected this increase.

This increase contravenes the collective agreement. Teachers are entitled to an increase equal to the Alberta Average Weekly Earnings Index (AAWE) for the period of January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 as reported by Statistics Canada. The value of this increase is 5.99%. The Alberta Teachers' Association, working in concert with your EPC, is taking the necessary action to resolve this issue on behalf of all the teachers in the Local. On August 31, your Local filed a grievance to begin this process. It is not necessary for teachers to take any individual action. The process will take some time and the EPC will keep you informed about what is happening.

Attached are two documents presenting the salary grid and other remuneration clauses in our collective agreement: the 2009-2010 salary grid and allowances reflecting a 4.82% increase and the 2009-2010 salary grid and allowances reflecting a 5.99% increase. For comparison purposes the 2008-2009 salary grid and allowances document is posted separately above this link.

The first document is offered so that you may ensure you are being paid accurately. If you detect an error in your pay, do not wait until the grievance/arbitration process is completed to address the error. Please ensure you are using the 4.82% increase to ascertain accuracy. You should pursue all errors immediately with the Employee Contact Centre. If you have received no pay at all you should immediately contact, through e-mail, aboutme@cbe.ab.ca.

* SEE SALARY AND ALLOWANCE RATES BELOW *

4.82%

The 4.82% increase to wages that has been applied by the Calgary Board of Education results in the following rates:

3.1 Basic Salary Schedule

Effective September 1, 2009

STEP	С	D	Е	F
0	44,143	52,999	56,104	59,659
1	44,143	56,104	59,217	62,762
2	46,374	59,217	62,326	65,875
3	48,602	62,326	65,425	68,981
4	50,836	65,425	68,531	72,085
5	53,072	68,531	71,647	75,199
6	55,302	71,647	74,752	78,304
7 & 8	57,534	74,752	77,859	81,408
9	59,774	77,859	80,972	84,515
10	61,778	80,972	84,076	87,631
11	_	84,284	87,388	90,941

4.1 Principal Allowance

In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, a Principal shall receive the applicable allowance, based on the total staff of the school supervised by the Principal as follows:

Effective Date		30 or More but Fewer than 40		50 or More but Fewer than 60	60 or More
Sept. 1, 2009	23,365	27,790	32,219	36,645	41,072

4.2 Assistant Principal Allowance

Effective September 1, 2009, in addition to the salary earned as a teacher, each Assistant Principal shall receive an allowance of fifteen thousand seven hundred and sixty-five dollars (\$15,765).

4.8 Annual Allowances

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2009
Vice Principal	4,659
Learning Leader	2,345

4.82%

- 4.9 Effective September 1, 2009, teachers who serve concurrently in two (2) or more schools not located on the same campus shall receive, in addition to their applicable regular salaries, an allowance of one thousand one hundred and twelve dollars (\$1,112).
- 5.1 In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, incumbents of the following positions shall receive the applicable annual administrative allowance as outlined below:

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2009
Consultant	4,659
Specialist	13,940
Supervisor	23,838
Associate	20,607
Strategist	4,659

- 7.1 Effective September 1, 2009, substitute teachers shall be paid one hundred and ninety-eight dollars and seven cents (\$198.07) (including 4% vacation pay) per day worked. Half days will be paid at 50% of the full-day rate.
- 8.2 When a Certificate of Qualifications as a teacher, as issued under the *School Act*, is required as a condition of employment for teachers employed on an hourly basis, the teacher shall be paid the following hourly rates.

Teachers who have less than five (5) years of continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive four percent (4%) vacation pay added to the hourly amount. Teachers who have five (5) or more continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive six percent (6%) vacation pay.

Five (5) years or more continuous employment means one (1) course taught in each of two (2) semesters each year for five (5) years or more.

Effective Date	Basic Rate	With 4% Vacation Pay	With 6% Vacation Pay
Sept. 1, 2009	59.52	61.90	63.09

8.2.1 Teachers designated to supervise summer school programs shall be paid a sum of four hundred and six dollars and fifty cents (\$406.50) for each day worked.

5.99%

The 5.99% increase to wages that reflects the Alberta Average Weekly Earnings Index (AAWE) increase for the last calendar year results in the following rates:

3.1 Basic Salary Schedule

Effective September 1, 2009

STEP	С	D	Е	F
0	44,636	53,591	56,730	60,325
1	44,636	56,730	59,878	63,463
2	46,892	59,878	63,022	66,610
3	49,144	63,022	66,156	69,751
4	51,403	66,156	69,296	72,889
5	53,665	69,296	72,446	76,038
6	55,919	72,446	75,587	79,178
7 & 8	58,176	75,587	78,728	82,317
9	60,441	78,728	81,876	85,459
10	62,467	81,876	85,015	88,609
11		85,224	88,364	91,956

4.1 Principal Allowance

In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, a Principal shall receive the applicable allowance, based on the total staff of the school supervised by the Principal as follows:

			40 or More	50 or More	
Effective	Fewer than	30 or More but	but Fewer	but Fewer	60 or
Date	30	Fewer than 40	than 50	than 60	More
Sept. 1,					
2009	23,626	28,100	32,578	37,054	41,530

4.2 Assistant Principal Allowance

Effective September 1, 2009, in addition to the salary earned as a teacher, each Assistant Principal shall receive an allowance of fifteen thousand nine hundred and forty-one dollars (\$15,941).

4.9 Annual Allowances

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2009
Vice Principal	4,711
Learning Leader	2,371

5.99%

- 4.9 Effective September 1, 2009, teachers who serve concurrently in two (2) or more schools not located on the same campus shall receive, in addition to their applicable regular salaries, an allowance of one thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars (\$1,125).
- 5.1 In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, incumbents of the following positions shall receive the applicable annual administrative allowance as outlined below:

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2009
Consultant	4,711
Specialist	14,096
Supervisor	24,104
Associate	20,837
Strategist	4,711

- 7.1 Effective September 1, 2009, substitute teachers shall be paid two hundred dollars and twenty-eight cents (\$200.28) (including 4% vacation pay) per day worked. Half days will be paid at 50% of the full-day rate.
- 8.2 When a Certificate of Qualifications as a teacher, as issued under the *School Act*, is required as a condition of employment for teachers employed on an hourly basis, the teacher shall be paid the following hourly rates.

Teachers who have less than five (5) years of continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive four percent (4%) vacation pay added to the hourly amount. Teachers who have five (5) or more continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive six percent (6%) vacation pay.

Five (5) years or more continuous employment means one (1) course taught in each of two (2) semesters each year for five (5) years or more.

Effective Date	Basic Rate	With 4% Vacation Pay	With 6% Vacation Pay
Sept. 1, 2009	60.18	62.59	63.80

8.2.2 Teachers designated to supervise summer school programs shall be paid a sum of four hundred and eleven dollars and four cents (\$411.04) for each day worked.

between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

RATES EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2010

In accordance with Appendix E of the collective agreement, the undersigned agree that the 2.92% increase in the Alberta Average Weekly Earnings (AAWE) from 2008 to 2009 results in the following rates effective September 1, 2010:

3.1 Basic Salary Schedule

Effective September 1, 2010

STEP	С	D	E	F
0	45,939	55,156	58,387	62,086
1	45,939	58,387	61,626	65,316
2	48,261	61,626	64,862	68,555
3	50,579	64,862	68,088	71,788
4	52,904	68,088	71,319	75,017
5	55,232	71,319	74,561	78,258
6	57,552	74,561	77,794	81,490
7	59,875	77,794	81,027	84,721
8 & 9	62,206	81,027	84,267	87,954
10	64,291	84,267	87,497	91,196
11		87,713	90,944	94,641

4.1 Principal Allowance

In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, a Principal shall receive the applicable allowance, based on the total staff of the school supervised by the Principal as follows:

Effective Date	Fewer than 30	30 or More but Fewer than 40	40 or More but Fewer than 50	50 or More but Fewer than 60	60 or More
1-Sep-10	24,316	28,921	33,529	38,136	42,743

4.2 Assistant Principal Allowance

Effective September 1, 2010, in addition to the salary earned as a teacher, each Assistant Principal shall receive an allowance of sixteen thousand four hundred and six dollars (\$16,406).

CBE ATA

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

4.8 Annual Allowances

	Effective
Position	Sept. 1, 2010
Vice Principal	4,849
Learning Leader	2,440

- 4.9 Effective September 1, 2010, teachers who serve concurrently in two (2) or more schools not located on the same campus shall receive, in addition to their applicable regular salaries, an allowance of one thousand one hundred and fifty-eight dollars (\$1,158).
- 5.1 In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, incumbents of the following positions shall receive the applicable annual administrative allowance as outlined below:

200 0000	Effective
Position	Sept. 1, 2010
Consultant	4,849
Specialist	14,508
Supervisor	24,808
Associate	21,445
Strategist	4,849

- 7.1 Effective September 1, 2010, substitute teachers shall be paid two hundred and six dollars and thirteen cents (\$206.13) (including 4% vacation pay) per day worked. Half days will be paid at 50% of the full-day rate.
- 8.2 When a Certificate of Qualifications as a teacher, as issued under the School Act, is required as a condition of employment for teachers employed on an hourly basis, the teacher shall be paid the following hourly rates.

CBE ATA

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

Teachers who have less than five (5) years of continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive four percent (4%) vacation pay added to the hourly amount. Teachers who have five (5) or more continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive six percent (6%) vacation pay.

Five (5) years or more continuous employment means one (1) course taught in each of two (2) semesters each year for five (5) years or more.

Effective Date	Basic Rate	With 4% Vacation Pay	With 6% Vacation Pay
Sept. 1, 2010	61.94	64.42	65.66

8.2.1 Teachers designated to supervise summer school programs shall be paid a sum of four hundred and twenty-three dollars and four cents (\$423.04) for each day worked.

Calgary Board of Education	The Alberta Teachers' Association
May 10, 2010	

between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

RATES EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2011

In accordance with Appendix E of the collective agreement, the undersigned agree that the 4.54% increase in the Alberta Average Weekly Earnings (AAWE) from 2009 to 2010 results in the following rates effective September 1, 2011:

3.1 Basic Salary Schedule

Effective September 1, 2011

STEP	С	D	E	F
0	48,025	57,660	61,038	64,905
1	48,025	61,038	64,424	68,281
2	50,452	64,424	67,807	71,667
3	52,875	67,807	71,179	75,047
4	55,306	71,179	74,557	78,423
5	57,740	74,557	77,946	81,811
6	60,165	77,946	81,326	85,190
7	62,593	81,326	84,706	88,567
8	65,030	84,706	88,093	91,947
9&10	67,210	88,093	91,469	95,336
11	0.000	91,695	95,073	98,938

4.1 Principal Allowance

In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, a Principal shall receive the applicable allowance, based on the total staff of the school supervised by the Principal as follows:

		30 or More	40 or More	50 or More	
Effective	Fewer	but Fewer	but Fewer	but Fewer	60 or
Date	than 30	than 40	than 50	than 60	More
1-Sep-11	25,420	30,234	35,051	39,867	44,684

4.2 Assistant Principal Allowance

Effective September 1, 2011, in addition to the salary earned as a teacher, each Assistant Principal shall receive an allowance of seventeen thousand one hundred and fifty one dollars (\$17,151).

CBE A

between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

4.8 Annual Allowances

	Effective	
Position	Sept. 1, 2011	
Vice Principal	5,069	
Learning Leader	2,551	

- 4.9 Effective September 1, 2011, teachers who serve concurrently in two (2) or more schools not located on the same campus shall receive, in addition to their applicable regular salaries, an allowance of one thousand two hundred and eleven dollars (\$1,211).
- 5.1 In addition to the salary earned as a teacher, incumbents of the following positions shall receive the applicable annual administrative allowance as outlined below:

Position	Effective Sept. 1, 2011		
Consultant	5,069		
Specialist	15,167		
Supervisor	25,934		
Associate	22,419		
Strategist	5,069		

- 7.1 Effective September 1, 2011, substitute teachers shall be paid two hundred and fifteen dollars and forty-nine cents (\$215.49) (including 4% vacation pay) per day worked. Half days will be paid at 50% of the full-day rate.
- 8.2 When a Certificate of Qualifications as a teacher, as issued under the School Act, is required as a condition of employment for teachers employed on an hourly basis, the teacher shall be paid the following hourly rates.

CBE ATA

between

The Board of Trustees of the Calgary Board of Education and

The Alberta Teachers' Association

Teachers who have less than five (5) years of continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive four percent (4%) vacation pay added to the hourly amount. Teachers who have five (5) or more continuous years of employment with the Board shall receive six percent (6%) vacation pay.

Five (5) years or more continuous employment means one (1) course taught in each of two (2) semesters each year for five (5) years or more.

Effective Date	Basic Rate	With 4% Vacation Pay	With 6% Vacation Pay
Sept. 1, 2011	64.75	67.34	68.64

8.2.1 Teachers designated to supervise summer school programs shall be paid a sum of four hundred and forty two dollars and twenty-five cents (\$442.25) for each day worked.

Calgary Board of Education

The Alberta Telachers Association

August 8.201

Date